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TERENCE KEENE
222 Filbert Street
‘San Francisco, CA 94133 .
(415).902-0982
Email: tjkeene@msn.com

AR
1

TJuly 25,2011
VIA HAND DELIVERY
Board of Supet'visors

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

Room 244 . "

San Francisco, California 94102

“Re; . Ten_tative Subdivision Map Appeai
. 8 Napier Lane/222 Filbert Street/222A Filbert Street
Block and Lot: 0085-007 - '

Dear City and County of San Francisco Supervisors:

This is our Notice of Appeal for the above-referenced Tentat1ve Subd1v1510n Map
~ Approval dated July 14,2011. A copy of the approval is attached

I am one the tenants at 222 F1lbert Street

‘The appeal is made based on violations of, inter alza the San Francisco Administrative
Code; Subdivision Code; and Bmldmg, Electncal Housing and Plumbmg Code.

- We intend to file an additional statement in support of the appeal after the date and time

- of appeal have been set.

S.incerely,

Terence Keene
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C'iy and County 6f Sz Francisco

Jﬁ*’ﬁ—“ b
-
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:

Phems: (415) 5548827
Fax: [4{ '5) 354—5324
v SRl Org

- Pepartmerit of Public Works

Loy : . . ) .
\‘*iL,/‘ . . " . e of the City and County Surveyor
- 875 Stevenson Street, Room 416

Edmn M Lee, Mayor S . : , San Francisco, CA 84103
Edward . Retskin, Diracior ' : : :
Fuoad 8, Swolss, PE, PLS,

f:e’y Enginesr & Deputy Direclor of Enginaering Bruce R Storrs, City and Gounty Surveyor

Date: July 14, 2011 g .Approvai of Tentative Map for
2 ' ) 3 Units Gondo Convers;on )
‘Address - 00000 Block  fLot
: - 8 NAPIER LN o : 0085 _ po7
Dear Sir/Madam; . B22-222ATUBERTST 0085 307

Thisisto aciv;se yeu that based on our f‘ ndmgs e City and County Surveyor has made: h|s decision
a-?-'?trmmg the approval of the subject Tentative Map _

The City and Ccunty Surveyor, fegether w1fh the Planning Department and- Department of Building

. Inspection have reviewed the application for conformity with the General Plan, and with the
requirements of the Subdivision Map Act, the San Francisco Subdiws:on Code and applicable
regutatlons for the Tentative Map. _

Subdiviston Cﬁcie Sectfe«n 1314 prov;des that an appeai of the decision of the City and County
Surveyor may be made to the Board of Supervisors, lacated at 1 pr. Carfton B. Goodlett Place Room
244, telephone number (415) 554-5184, . .

Any such appeal must be f’led in wrrtmg with the Cierk of the Board wrthm ten {10} cz’cays of the
‘date of this letter anng with a check in the amount of $284 made out to the Department of
Public Works.

The file for this prolect is avaliab!e for viewing at the Ofﬁce of the Cxty and Ccmnty Surveyor Iocated at
875 Stevenson Street Room 410 ciunng regufar business hours

If you have any questions on this matter, piease contact us at (41 5) 554—*582? or our email address
subdivision. mappmg@sfdw org

lkwceﬂl Stoy (ﬁ?fs
City and County Sl&rvfejor _
City and County of San Fransis:cc‘a

!MPROVI\'G THE QUALITY OFLHE f\’ SAN FRANCISCO

Customer Service . Teamwork R Contintrons lmprovement
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Fax: (415) 554-5324
vy sfdpw, org
Subdivision. Mappingfsidow. org

Clty and County of San Francisco o SR - Phone: {415) 5543827
\

REN L G gm.e e : _ Department of Public Works
R R TR IR LY o Cffice of the City and County Surveyor
‘ ' : ‘875 Stevenson Street, Room 410
Edwin M. Lee, Mayar . » ' ' - San Francisco, CA 84103
Edward D, Reiskin, Direclor ' . ' :
: Fuad S. Swealss, PE, PLS, : , o S rrs. City o & '
City Engineer & Depuly Director of Empineering K o ‘ Bruce R. Storrs, City and Caunty Surveyor
Date: May 31, 2011 o ' e
- Co ' | ol oF+E - 1\}6
_ Department of City Planning Project 1D:6448" - :
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 Project Type:3 Units Condo Conversion
‘San Francisco, CA 94103 - Address# . NtreetName - Block Lot.
' e 8 NAPIER LN 0085 - 007 .
s S ' 222 - 222A FILBERT ST . .~ 0085 007
. Attention: Mr. Scott F. Sanchez Tentative Map Referral :

Pursuant to Section 1325 of the City and County of San Francisco Subdivision Code and Section 4,105 of the 1996 -

City Charter, a pfint of the above referenced Map is submitted for your review, CEQA and Gerieral Plan conformity =

determination: Under the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act and the City and County of San Francisco Subdivision

Code, your Department must respond to the Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping within 30 days of the receipt of the

application or CEQA Determination per SMA 664521(c). Under these same state and local codes, DPW is required to

approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove the above referenced map within 50 days of the receipt of the application
" or CEQA Determination per SMA 664521(c).. Failure to do so constitutes automatic approval. Thank you for yagr

timely review of this Map. . - " R
' ¥ ety Ln?vﬂ .
VO IO
1 Cor -
o | E%2%
- Enclosures: Sincerely, o ) s : 3 _.1 ”rf_cgrjj
X ' Print of Parcel Map \‘A‘/\ - \? e
X ListB” . - \ = oz
X Proposition “M” Findings ruce R. Storrs, P.L, @ 59
X Photos. ' City and County Su L S

The subject Tentative Map has been reV‘/iewed By the Planning Dep.artment and does comply with applicable“%:_
“ provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority
Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from-

‘/ environmenial isview per Class 1 California Envirunimental Guality Act Guidelines.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department ‘and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the follewing conditions (Any requested documents should be sent in with
a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address): - s -

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable
_provisions of the Planning Code. Due to the following reasons (Any requested documents should be sent in with a
copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address):

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

pate H/j1 /20t - i ;
’ ) lrngr. Scott F. Sanchez, ghai¥i Zoning Administrator
“IMPROVING THE QUALITY. OF LIFE lNSA/'rV FRANCISCO" We are dedicatéd individuals committed to teamwork, customer service and comtinmous.
- “improvement in partnership with the community. :

Customer Service ’ Tﬂ’q}ﬁ"’f . - Continuous Improvement



Clty and County of San Franclsct L ) : ' . Phona: (415) 554-582F
_ - o : @, ‘ Fax: {415) 554-5324 -

viww sfdpw. org
Subdivision Mappingfsidow.org

. ; L Department of Public Works

S dan T . Gffice of the Clty and County Survayor

r ' . B78 Stevenson Street, Room 410

Edwin M, kLee, Mayor -~ San Francisto, CA 94103

Edward D. Reiskin, Direcior : o ; ‘ - - L -
Fuad 8. Sweiss, PE, PLS,

Cify Enginser & Deputy Uirector of Engineering Bruee R. Storrs, City and C?“““Y Surveyor

Date: May 31, 2011

‘Project 1D:6448 . .

: . L Project Type B Units Condo Conversion o .
Human Rights CommlSSl(?n - Address# StreetName .~ Block Lot . '
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 800 g . .INAPIER LN 0085 007 .

' : S Tentative Map Referral ' '

Attention Thomas J. Willis:

Pursuant to Sections 1359(d), 1396.2(a) & (b) and 1396.3(1) of the City and County of San Francusco Subdlwsmn Code
-concerning building eviction status, the list below is submitted to your Commission for review of any evictions on or after
January 1, 2000. Under the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act and the City and County of San Francisco Subdivision

- Code, your Department must respond to the Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping within 30 days of the date of this letter.

Failure to do so constitutes autematic approval from your department. Under these same state and local codes, DPWis '-
required to approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove the above referenced map wrthln 50 days of the recelpt of the
application. Tharik you for your timely review. of this Tentative Map. :

t
l

©

Sincerely, -

ce R.'Storrs, P.LS.
Clty and County Surveyor

- :

v~ .~ No Eviction(s) have occurred on or after January 1

— 2000 : . -
'An Eviction has occurred on or- after January 1 2000. - . Date(s) of

- See: attached documents. _ ~ Eviction:

This confirms that the Human nghts Commission has revrewed the above property for any ¢ eviction on or after January 1,
2000 If evrctlons have occurred, supporting documents have been attached to this form. .

" Date ?2{ 2 - Slgned; /é"_—__\

Thomas J. Willis,
HRC Division Manager

Enclosure:;
X Signed Owners Affidavits (Form No. 5, 12 and 13)

- {MPROVING THE QUALITY OF‘LIFE‘[NS,‘{N FRANCISCO
Customer Service 7 ‘ Te#ﬂg&j’c o Continuous Improvement



City and County of San Franclsco ‘ : L S ) Plwna: (415) 554-5827
- . . % Fax: (415) 554-5324

vavw sfdpw. o

PIALE Y

. /‘_, "F . . A - - S . * . . R
/:'{'/;ﬂ(\“-r O L - . 'Subdivision Mappinq@sidpw.org
{=f. . o -~ A Subdivsi ‘
\‘\:15»»_.. > «‘7 ; : L . n : Department of Public Works
= ] - o ' . Office of the City and County Surveyor

‘d M 875 Stevenson Street. Room 410
Edwin M. Lee, Mayor - - San Francisco, CA 24103
" Edward D. Reiskin, Director ) . i

Fuad 8. Swelsa, PE, PLS, - . - . .
City Engineer & Deputy Uirector of Engineering : .~ BruceR. Storrs. City and County Surveyor

‘Date: May31,2011 _  P’mject 1D%43

: A _Project Type:3 Units Condo Conversion

Rent Stabilization and Arbitration : JAddress# StreetName ’ Block Lot
- Board _ o , _ 8 INAPIER LN 0085 D07

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 320 222-222A  FILBERT ST PORS 007

San Francisco, CA '94102-6033 © . [Tentative Map Referral T B

Attention Richard Winn:

Pursuant to Sections 1359(d),-1396.2(2) & (b) and 1396.3(1) of the City and County of San Francisco Subdivision Code
concerning building eviction status, the list below is submitted to your Department for review of any evictions on or after
January 1, 2000. Under the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act and the City and County of San Francisco Subdivision
Code, your Department must respond to the Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping within 30 days of the date of this letter.
Failure to do so constitutes automatic approval from your department. Under these same state and local codes, DPW is
required to approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove the above referenced map within 50 days of the receipt of the

" application. Thank you for your timely review of this Tentativé Map. - ’

Sincerely,

Bruce R. Storrs, P.L.S. ™
City and County Surveyor.

. No Eviction(s) have occurred on or after January 1,
" 2000. o -

l:l An Eviction has occurred on or after January 1, 2000. K Date(s) of _
See attached documents. ’ ~ Eviction:

- Th-is confirms that the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration B_oérd has reviewed the above buildings for any eviction on or
after January 1, 2000. If evictions have occurred supporting docyments have been attached to this form.

.Date %/2//20( ] o .Si'gned"r-l?/{/- |

N
Richard Winn _ o
Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board

I/\'!PROVINQ THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRA NCISCO

Customer Service ~ Teamwork ) Continnous Improvement
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City and County of San Francisco

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor ,
- Edward D. Relskin, Director

c.. -'Phone: (415) 554-5827
L@E, : . Fax; (415) 554-5324
. www. sldpw ory

Office of the City and County Surveyor
875 Stevenson Street, Room 410
"8an Francisco, CA 94103

Department of Public Works

Fuad S. Sweiss, PE, PLS,
City Engineer & Deputy Director of Engineering

Bruce R. Storrs, City and Couﬁty Surveyor -

Tentative Map Approval .

Langford Land-Surveying PID: 6448

424 Preston Court Assessor’s Block No. 0085 . Lot(s) 007 .

Address: 222 - 222A Filbert St. & 8 Napier Ln,

Livermore, CA 94551

Project type:3 Units Condo Conversion

. o e Date: July 14, 2011
: Dear Mr. Richard Langford, PLS: _ N -

Tne Tentative Map which you submitted to this Agency for review is abproved, subj'ei:t to.compliance with the following:

The C.C.S.F. Planning Code‘ and all Planning Department conditions ontlined in the attached Planning Department memo

dated_July 11,2011____ o
Copy of Planning Department approval/conditions (check if attached)

The C.C.S.F. Building Code and all Department of Building Inspection conditions outlined i the aftached D.B.I. memo
dated o co AU o '
D Copy of D.B.L approval/conditions (check if attached)

The San Francisce Redevelbpment Agency conditions outlined in the aftacned S.F.R.A. memo dated
Copy of S.E.R.A. approval/conditions (check if attached) - g

The C.C.S.F. Subdivisiqn Code and the California State Map Act
Additionally, please submit:

/ Two (2) Check Prints of the ﬁnal version of this map’

One (1) copy of C_.F.C._ '(Certiﬁcgte' of Final Cdmpletion)
One (1) éopy of the Map Chécklisf (found dt our website under: “Information for Mapping Professionals™) -
Do not submit check i'ints withnut complying with ALL of the above. l ‘
Incomplete submittals will be returned and subject to additional handling charpes.

-Sincerely,

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS
City and County Surveyor

Tentative approval valid for 36 months: )
This Tentative Map Approval is valid for 36 months, unless a written request for an extension is received prior to-the expiration date. When the approved time
frame expires, the project is terminated. A completely new application packet together with néw fees must then be submitted to DPW/BSM to reopen or reactivate
the project.. . - o o : o . ] ‘ R
Contesting this decision: . . ) ) ) :

"I you wish to contest this decision, you may do so by filing in appeal (together with an appeal fee check for $250) with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 1
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place (formerly 400 Van Ness Ave.), Room 244; within ten (10).days of the date of this letrer per Section 1314 of the San Franeisco -
Subdivision Code. . : i : : ‘ : . o B

IMPRO VING THE QUALIW OFVLIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO
' ) Teamwork ’
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Customer Service o Continuous Improverment
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City and County of San Francisco -~ - v Phone: {415) 534-5827
o - - . %  Fex {415) 554-5324

. v ) . Ll wry. sfdpw. org

Subdivision MappingEdsfdow. org

, Department of Public Works
Cffice of the City and County Surveyor .
§75 Sievenson Street, Room 410

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor - , - $an Franciseo. CA 84103
Edward D: Reiskin, Dirsclar - . . - : .
Fuad S. Swelss, PE, PLS, : o - Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor

Clty Engineer & Deputy Director ol’ Englraering |

Date: July 14, 2011 L Approval of Tentative Map for -
' ' _ -3 Units Condo Conversion
Address , Block . Lot
, , 8 NAPIER LN - 0085 - 007
e . " 222 - 222A FILBERT ST . 0085 007
Dear Sir/Madam: ;

This is to advise you that based on our findings the City and County Surveyor has made his decrsmn
affirming the approval of the subject Tentatlve Map . :

. The Clty and County Surveyor, together wnth the Planning Department and Department of Building
Inspection have reviewed the application for conformity with the General Plan, and with the
rrequirements of the Subdivision Map Act, the San Francisco Subdivision Code and appllcable
regulatlons for the Tentatrve Map ‘ .

) Subdlwsnon Code Section 1314 provides that an appeal of the decision of the Clty and County
. Surveyor may be made to the Board of Supervisors, located at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room
244, telephone number (415) 554- 5184 : :

Any such appeal must be filed in wrltmg wrth the Clerk of the Board within ten (1 0) days of the '~
" date of this letter along with a check in the amount of $284 made out to the Department of
Publlc Works.-

The file for this prolect is avallable for viewing at the Office of the, Clty and County Surveyor located at-
875 Stevenson Street, Room 410 during regular business hours.

If you have any questlons on thls matter please contact us at (415) 554- 5827 or-our email address
subdrvrswn mapplng@sfdpw org : :

~ City and County S
Clty and County of San Francisco

IMPROV[NC' THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO

Customer Service . Teamwork ] " Continuous. [mprovement
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" ORDER NO. : 0227010450-HK-

'EXHIBIT A |

The land referred tois sxtuated in the County of San Francisco, City of San FranCIsco State of
Callfornla and is described as follows:

,Beginning at a point on the Northerly line, of Filbert Street, distant thereon 215 feet Easterly
from the Easterly line of Montgomery: Street, said point being the point of intersection of said
line of Filbert Street and the Easterly line of Napier Alley; running thence Easterly and along
said line of Filbert Street 30 feet; thence at a right angle Northerly 32 feet 9 inches; thence at a '
right angle Westerly 30 feet to the Easterly line of Napier Alley; thence at a right angle
: Southerly along said liné of Napier Alley 32 feet 9 mches to the pomt of begmnmg

Assessors Lot 007 Block 0085

I_Dagellofl‘-
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Department of Public Works

City and County of San Francisco

F.FORMS

, Form No. 1
(To be submitted by all Residential Condominium Conversu)n apphcants)
Bglld!ng History, Statement of Repairs & Improvements,

Occugants, Rental Hlstou(l and. Progosed Prices

Assessor’s Block 0085 Lot Number(s) 007 Address 8 Napler Lane & 222 222A Filbert St, SF, CA 94133

Item No. 6 Building Hlstory

No informati_‘on known except for as detailed on Report of Reéidential Record -

ltem No. 7 — Statement of Repairs & Improvements

'n/a- :

ltem No. 8 List of occupants their apartment number, vacant units, and owners’ and tenants who intend -

to purchase

Unit‘ Oéclulpant Name Aﬁi:]?z?t : Is the unit vacant‘;e‘ Doeéﬁ;sg 5 ;:tj:itt;"é to
One Larry Habnger o 8 Ll Yes Er,NQ' E/Yes DNO
Two " Terence Keene 222 |Oves ™o [Oves ®n No |
Three | Christopher Cantrell & Annie Flowers | (222A | [ yes " v ™ 'ves - ONo
Four - Cyes - [No COYes-  [INo
Five [ves ONo | [ves [INo-
- Six Cyes [INo . ClYes . [CONo
. Total # of vacant unlts 0’ ‘ T
Item No.9 - Flve-year Rental Hlstory (inciude all building occupants)
: Five Year Rental History .
Apa;]t:ent ' ) Duration . - Occ_upants o Rent Term'i-‘,r:'e;;is;r:‘/li:_raving
8 10/90-present Larry Habegger 0-0 ' nla
222 1983-present Terence Keene $1527 “n/a
222A | 08/10-present | Christopher Cantrell & Annie Flowers |- $2400 n/a
L 5709-7/10' ~ Andrew Collins & Lacey Gattis $2200 - . Separation
3/05-4/09 ~ Julie Argyle $1900° | Joined Peace Corps

- 458
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. City and County of San Francisco : : : ' Dépar’cme‘nt of Public Works

Form No.1
Condominiunj Conversion Application
Page 2 :

Are there any ewctlons associated with this bundlng since May 1, 2005 (Sectlon 1396 2 [1Yes B/N'o '
If yes provide details. ~ ‘ , . -

Item No. 10 — List of number of bedrooms, square feet, current rental rate, and proposed sales prices

Apartment No. | No. of Bedrooms Square Feet - . Current Rental Rate broposed'Sales Price

| 8 1 900 | 0-0 - $2,500,000
222 R 900 - $1527 | $2,000,000
222A | 1 - 900 $2400 '$1,500,000 - | *

item No. 11 — List the permit number(s) of the bunldlng permit application flled in connection with the proposed
use of this property that is/are not listed in the 3R Report in the space below ' -

#__ NIA #. .
# - #. : o

5202 # { ,?@//

lg ure of pli ént : | Date
,Slgnature of Appﬂcant ' | » s.ite?/ ;a//
Signature o;‘ Applicant . ] . | Daté
.Sign'a;(u"re oprpli‘can.t - o ' Da‘Fe‘ r
Signatu»r‘e of Applicant. . L o N ‘Date
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DEPAKTMENT OF BUILDING INSPEC" N et
CENTRAL PERMIT BUREAU NO. . -

%/4&4&/4 /[720 //

RECEIVED FROM: .
" Lowey. Hgbeggefb .
& /%’Wﬂ/’— [Mv./—”’ L
‘_5 et *}waﬂ&w & r— 96//5 =

cw;l?ym COUNTY OF SAN FRAN("SCO - REC El»PT

’_J

PAYMENT RECEIVED FOR THE ITEMS INDICATED: | Z7'//'5 — 777/ 75D
. NUMBER AMQUNT N

/4/)0//[ ﬁflL//l' DES;@IL 'P/VSFL’%LA | = Ere 2Rz /0N
- *‘7;’1&0(’(77[/15 U-C@f?/ﬂ é@/z/’ -]

— 0577+

S’ /Ucm’/é/z_ /i

lSU.BTOTAL | p‘?;"i"f?zi CJCJ
\ : MD SURCHARGE|| | 28 o
@/4# azL/%‘ 5’ %0//; . o 346 ﬂ(}-i:

- CEN AL PERMIT BUREAU

Wy///i/ LOMJ ﬂ“)( § 55 /é§¢f 2 55‘?‘—‘

900314(HEV 5/03) WHlTE PAYOR YELLOW BUREAU - PINK - CONTROLLER_ GOLDENROD - ACCOUNTING
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Recipient:

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

City & County of San Francisco

1660 Mlssmn Street, San Franmsco 'CA 94103 2414

RECEIPT

SIRKIN AND ASSOCIATES
250 MONTGOMERY, SUITE 1200

SAN-FRANCISCO, CA 94104 -

Receipt No: 201103031742

Issue Date: 03/03/2011
Issued by: MAY YU -

2007040590
Applicant: :
: SIRKIN AND ASSOCIATES
250 MONTGOMERY, SUITE 1200 -
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
200-7040590 S
S Amount .Pa_ymént Check/ _
Report No Item - Paid Type Account No
2103031742 3R Report for: $ 160.00 ' CHECK 2446
| 8 NAPIER LN - | ‘
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Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
VlVlan L. Day, C.B.O., Director

City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

Report of ReSIdentlal Building Record (3R)
(I-Iousmg Code Section 351(a))

BEWARE: This report describes the current legal use of this property as compiled from records of City Departments. There has
- been no physical examination of the property itself. This record contains no history of any plumbing or electrical permits. The
report makes no representation that the property is in compllance with the law. Any occupancy or use of the property other than
that listed as authorized in this report may be illegal and subject to removal or abatement, and should be reviewed with the
'Planning Department and the Department of Building Inspection. Errors or omissions in this report shall not bind or stop the
- City from enforcing any and all building and zoning codes against the seller, buyer and any subsequent owner. . The’ preparation
or delivery of this report shall not impose any liability on the City for any errors or omissions contained in said report, nor shall
the City bear any liability not otherwise lmposed by law. » »

’

* Address of Building 8 NAPIER LN I R ~ Block 0085 ‘Lot 007
'Other Addressés . 222 222A FILBERT SI “ o L

1. A. Present authorized Ocoupancy or use: THREEFAMILY DWELLING o :

B. Is this building classified as a residential condominium?  Yes . No v : _ _

C. Does this bulldmg contain any Residential Hotel Guest Rooms as dcﬁned‘in Chap. 41, SF. Admin. Code? Yeé No % _
2. Zonmg dlstnct in Wthh located: RH-3 3. Buﬂdmg Code 0ccupancy Classification: R- 2 R
4. Do Records of the Plannmg Department reveal an expiration date for any non-conforming use of this property? _ Yes v No

If Yes, what date? - The zoning for this property may have changed. Call Planning Department, (415).558-6377, for the current status.”

5. Building Construction Date (Completed Date):; UNIQ\IOWN
.6. Ongmal Occupancy or Use: UNKNOWN

7. Constructlon, conversion or alteration permits’ 1ssued, 1f any:’

Application # Permlt #_  Issue Date . Type of Work Don_e : . S Status_ .
44695 . 43549 Jun 14,1939 ENLARGE WINDOWS AND MAKE MINOR REPAIRS : ' c
379913 T 341073 Feb 19,1970  INSTALL WOOD SHINGLES AT FRONT AND WEST SIDE ' C
9104909 688741 Dec 17,1991 = ADD LIVING UNIT AT EXISTING LOWER FLOOR IN BASEMENT X
59202156 ‘ 691 722 Feb 11, 1992. REVIEW OF #9104909 BY FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR RECORD PURPOSES X
'9203459 694611 Mar 30,1992 ~ INSTALL AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM - X .
9210475 . 700440 . Jun 25, 1992 REVISE #9104909 TO CHANGE FRENCH DOORS TO A FIXED WINDOW AND A X ’
- S : RATED SOLID DOOR )
9319776 . '73l3 895 . . Nov 08, 1993 RENEW #9104909 TO ADD LIVING UNIT IN BASEMENT (CFC-3FD) C
. 200405032781 1023967  May 03,2004 REPAR EXISTING DECK_, HANDRA]LS AND POSTS : C
I 200608300978 1106668  Dec 11,2006 . REPAIR TERMITE DAMAGE, ADD A WINDOW BELOW GRADE AT DINING C
i : ) ) . : ROOM.AND EXTEND EXISTING LIGHTWELL 7'
\ 200905198644 . 1185510 May 19, 2009 REPARR APPROX_ 30 8Q. FT. OF DRY ROT UNDER GROUND FLOOR W]NDOW C
; ' . SILL ON FRONT SIDE AT NORTHWEST CORNER :
8. A. Is there &n active Franchise Tax Board Referral on file? i . ' - Yes . Nov
B. Is this property currently under abatement proceedmgs for code wolatlons? _ I No v
9. Number of residential structures on property? 1 = A - '
10. A. Has an energy inspection been completed? Yes v No = - B. If yes, has a proof of compliance been issued? Yes v"  No

Support Services '
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103
Office (41 5) 558- 6080 FAX (445 58 6402 - www.sfdbi.org



Department of Bmldmg Inspection
1660 Mission Street - San Franecisco CA 5103 - (415) 558 6080

Report of Residential Record (3R)
Page 2 - :

Address of Building 8 NAPIER LN | I ‘ Block 0085 Lot 007
‘Other Addresses - 222222 A FILBERT ST |

Date ofIssuaﬁ'cc: 55 FEﬁ 201‘1‘ ‘ Patty Herrera, Manager, Support Serv1ces

Date of Expiration: 25 FEB2012 , P ( (Qi

By:  WENDY HAMILTON

ReportNo: . 201103031 :742 o P_amela J. Levin, Deputy_ Director
' : Department of Building Inspection - S

) THIS REPORT IS VALID FOR ONE YEAR ONLY. The law requires that, pnor to the consummation of the sale or exchange of ‘
) ' ) this property, the seller- must deliver thjs report to the buyer and the buyer

. must sign it. .

", (For Explanation ot_' te_rtriinqlogy, see attaclied) )

‘ Support Services .
... 1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 941 03
- Office (415) 558-6080 - FAX (445 $58-6402 - -www.sfdbi.org -



EXPLANATION OF TERMS JSED IN REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL RECORDS (3R REPORT)

Remdentlal Building: A residential bunldmg is a building-ora portlon thereof .
containing one or more dweilling units but not mciudmg hotels containing 30 or
more guest rooms, or.motels.

1A. Present Authotized Occupancy or Use: Nuinber of units presently found
to be legal based on the building permits on file. If the Department is unable
~ to establish the authorized occupancy of the building based on permits en
file “UNKNOWN?” will be indicated.
1B. Condominiums: Riafers to the type of ownership of the building.
Residential Hotel Guest Rooms: Certain hotels are regulated as to use
and occupancy if they contain Residential Guest Rooms. . Call Housing
lnspection Services at 558-6220 for information.

1C.

2. ';Zomng District: The main uses of property pemitted by the Piannlng Code
in each zoning district are as follows:

P {Public Use) district
RH-1(D) (House, One-Family, Detached Dwellings) dis’mc’t
RH-1 (House, One-Family) district
RH-1(8) - (House, One-Family with-Minor Second Umt) district
"RH-2 "(House, Two-Family) district
RH-3 (House, Three-Family) district
RM-1 (Mixed Residential, Low Density) district
RM-2 (Mixed Residential, Moderate Density) district
| RM-3 {Mixed Residential, Medium Density) district
RM-4 (Mixed Residential, High Density) district _
RC-1 (Residential-Commercial Combined, Low Density) dlstrlct
RC-2 (Residential-Commercial Combined, Moderate Density) district
‘RC-3 (Residential-Commercial Combined, Medium Density) district
RC4 - (Residential-Commercial Combined, High Density) district
C-1 (Neighberhood Shopping) district
C-2 (Community Business) district
C-3-0 (Downtown Office) district
C-3R (Downtown Retail) district :
C-3-G (Downtown General Commercial) distnct
C-3-8 -+ (Downtown Support) district ‘
C-M (Heavy-Commercial) district -
M-1 (Light Industrial) district
M-2 - (Heavy Industrial) district
NC-1 (Neighborhood Commercial Cluster) district
NC-2 (Small-Scale Neighborhood Commercial) district--
NC-3 (Moderate-Scale Neighborhood Commercial) district -
NC-5

(Neighborhood Commercial Shopplng Center) district
Chinatown Mixed Used Districts ]

ccB (Chinatown Community Busmess) dlstnct
(CRINC (Chinatown Residential/Neighborhood Commercial) district
CRV (Chinatown Visitor Retail) district

South of Market Mixed Use Districts

MUR Mixed Use Residential district
RED (Residential Enclave) district L
SPD. (South Park) district
RSD (Residential Service) district
_SLR (Service/Light Industrial/Residential) district
St (Service/Light Industrial) district
SSO (Service/Secondary Office) district

Mission Bay Districts

MB-R-1 (Mission Bay. Lower Densmy ReSIdential) district

MB-R-2 {(Mission Bay moderate Density Residential) district

MB-R-3 (Mission Bay High Density Residential) district

MB-NC-2  (Mission Bay Small Scale Neighborhood Commercial) district
MB-NC-3 (Mission Bay Moderate Scale Neighborhood Commercial) district
MB-NC-S - (Mission Bay Neighborhood Commercial Shopping Center) distnct
MB-O (Mission Bay Office) district.

MB-CI (Mission Bay Commercial-Industrial) district

MB-H (Mission Bay Hotel) district

MB-CF (Mission Bay Community Facilities) district -

MB-0OS§ (Mission Bay Open Space) district -

All buiidings are subject to certain standards conceming dwelling unit density, lot
coverage, off street parking, building height and bulk, etc., which vary according
to zoning district. Call the Planning Department at 558-8377 or go to their
website at http:/Awww.sf-planning.ora/ for additional information.

IS
»

Building Code Occi.ipancy Classification: Present
classification of building in accordance with Building Code
reference.

Class | “Institutional

Class B Business _

‘Class R-1 Residential — Transient Hotels & Motels

Class R-2 Residential — Apartments and Condominiums with
3 or more units, Residential Hotels )

Class R-3 1 or 2 family dwel[mgs lncluding housekeepmg

rooms

Non-conforming Usé When ause is Iocated in a district -
preceding the one for which the use s first listed above, this may
indicate illegal status or legal non-conforming status. Any date at
which legal non- confonmng status is scheduled to explre will be
stated on the face of this report. You are advised to inquire in

- these cases and in any other questionable cases at the Zoning

Division of the Planning Department at 558-6377.

Buﬂdmg Construction Date: The year the bundmg was

_ constructed.

Original Occupancy or Use: The number of restdentlal umt(s)
when the buxldlng was consfructed.

Permit Application: This section shows all issued building
permit applications for this property, the permit number, the date
issued and the descnptlon of work. Status: It indicates the
status of the permit application:

C - the work was completed;

| — permit has been issued;

N -no job card found;

X — the pemit expired (work not etarted or not completed);.

8A.

8B.

10.
- ordinance is required before an owner sells a property. Questions
- should be directed to Housmg Inspection Services at 558-6220

Franchise Tax Board Referrai: The City will advise the State
Franchise Tax Board to deny all deductions being claimed on
income property by an owner, when that owner fails to complyin a -
timely manner with a notice(s) of violation issued by the
Department of Building Inspection. For additional information

please call Housing Inspection Services at 558-6220. -

Abatement Proceedings:- The legal action taken to have a
property brought into code compliance. This includes holding
hearings, recording orders of abatement against the property, and
City Attorney action.

The City may also perform the work and place a lien against the
property. Call Housing Inspection Services at 558-6220 or
Code Enforcement at558-6454 for addltional mfon'nation

Number of residential structures on property: The number of
legal residential structures onone lot.

Energy Conservation Ordinance Compliance with this .

PAFORMS\3R\Terms Used In 3R.
Updated 09292010.doc’




City and County of San Francisco - : : Deoartment of Public Works

Form No. 11
(Requued for all Residential Condomlnlum Conversnon appllcatlons)
| AFFIDAVIT

FOR .
OWNERSHIP/ OC CUPAN CY

L&,{" }/ ﬂ; certlfy under penalty of peljury that the

ﬁzll name

following statement is true: ” L . .' o

I have resided continuously at

address including unit number

being Assessor’s Block and Lot g g 7 3 L in . ,

Assessors s Block and Lot

The City and County of San Franclsco as my pnmary resxdence since: av/b éef / 99 0

date occupancy began .

T understand that Iam affirming uuder penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of the claims made i in this afﬁda\nt and
that the punishipent for knowingly making a false statement may include denial of the condomlmum conversmn
subdivisiqa, -,-f'- s and/or imprisonment.

State of Caltfornia
County of _324"1 ;i‘f/],.uc/g tO

V O hprLEs 1?100/‘1"/!:,’03 noTany pugel &
On FFBﬂUAfY / P before me, (here insert name and titié of the officer), personally
' appeared M:QE‘/ /'/,4/% L4 e

SN : : : , who
. proved to me on the basis offsatisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are .
- subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sarne in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and-that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
: .person(s), ar the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the Iaws of the State of Cahforma that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct .

 "WITNESS my hand an ' ‘ ‘ , | OOMF\E‘-D
W Z », CHARLES Bl 1819526 S

Signatur (Seal) ' EE .COMMU'gﬁc CAL\FORN\A%
Ok il o) c1SC0O U 1Y

Residential Condominium Conversion Application (August 15. 2009) ) R ' Page 45 of 49
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City and County of San Francisco - o - ‘Depa'rtment of Public Works

(To be submrtted by Resrdentlal Lottery Condommlum Conver5|on appllcants)

Tenant lntent to Purchase

Subdivision Code Section 1388. Tenant Intent to Purchase. No application for conversion shall be approved
unless there are substantial numbers of tenants who have indicated their intent to purchase their rental unit. This.
intent shall be evidenced by the submittal in writing of the DPW Tenant Intent to Purchase Form by tenants

. representing no less than forty percent (40%) of the units. For purposes of calculation, such Forms must be

-signed by one (1) tenant in a 2-unit building, two (2) tenants residing in separate units in a 3-; 4-, or 5-unit
building, or three (3) tenants residing in separate units in a 6-unit building. In obtaining or sohcrtlng tenant
approval of the Intent to Purchase Forms, subdividers shall comply with any restrictions set forth in the California
Business and Professions Code and regulations of the State Real Estate Commissioner. Further, in calculating .
the total number of units necessary to satisfy Section 1388, there shall be included in the forty percent (40%)
requirement any units in.which the occupant qualified for- and has expressed an intent to obtain a renewable
lifetime lease pursuant to Section 1391(c). S

Any Tenant Intent to Purchase Forms obtained by way of any inducement of the subdivider to provide benefits to
that tenant beyond those established by this Code shall be so identified and the specific representations of the
“subdivider shall be set forth in detail. All such Forms shall be come a matter of public record and the subdrvrder
shall be required to comply with his or her representatlons as condrtrons of approval.

The Intent to Purchase Forms, once signed by a tenant, shall be irrevocable by said tenant, for purposes of.

- compliance with Section 1388, provided, however, that the Director shall invalidate any such Form upon-a :
determination that the subdivider has used coercion; fraud, duress, misrepresentation or threat i in connectlon with
obtarnlng or soliciting tenant approval of such Form. .

TENANT INTENT TO PURCHASE

LQ-VT G/v/W as tenant(s) of property at y /él.// er” Adfrt & _ ‘
2 3-( )E//éd7 SE 74//33 at the time of the filing of the application for a condominium - ’

conversion subdivisior! of such property, do hereby certify my/our intent to purchase my/our occupied Unit No.
at said property. I/We have seen the list of proposed sales prices to tenants, to be filed by the subdivider
with the City and County of San Francisco, and this list indicates the sales price for the subject unitto be

$ .2, SO0 DD,
I/'We have revrewed Section 1388 of the Subdrvrsron Code, concerning Tenant Intent to Purchase Itis understood

that signing this Intent to Purchase Form, while not creating a contractual obligation to buy, does represent
my/our bona fide current desire that 1/We have every intention to pursue to completion.

It is further understood that this Intent to Purchase Form will be filed with the City and County for the purpose of
. establishing the percentage of tenants that may be expected to purchase units if the unlts are sold as '
_ condommrums pursuant to Section 1388 of said Subdivision Code.

lNVe declare, under penalty of perjury, that the statements hereln are true and correct.

Tenant(s) and Prospective Buyer(s): = . . %M%Q’M’b

AR O/

Dated: S;/; %/20/1/

Residenlia! Condominium Conversion Application (Augus! 15, 2009) Page 27 of 49
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City' and County'bf San Fréncisco S : ) '. : - Department of Public Works
- "Form No.2 |
(To be submitted by Residéntial Lottery Condominium Conversion ap'plicants) :

Teha'nt Ihte'nt to Purchase

Subdivision Code Section 1388. Tenant Intent to Purchase. No application for conversion shall be approved
unless there are substantial numbers of tenants who have indicated their intent to purchase their rental unit. This
. intent shall be evidenced by the submittal in writing of the DPW Tenant Intent to Purchase Form by tenants
representing no less than forty percent (40%) of the units. For purposes of calculation, such Forms must be
signed by one (1) tenant in a 2-unit building, two (2) tenants residing in separate units i a 3-, 4-, or 5-unit
building, or three (3) tenants residing in separate units in a 6-unit building. In obtaining or soliciting tenant
approval of the Intent to Purchase Forms, subdividers shail comply with any re'strictions set forth in the California
Business and Professions Code and regulations of the State Real Estate Commissioner. Further, in calculating
the total number of units necessary to satisfy Section 1388, there shall be included in the forty percent (40%)
requirement any units in which the occupant qualified for and has expressed an intent to obtain a renewable
lifetime lease pursuant to Section 1391(c). : o .

Any Tenant Intent to Purchase Forms obtained by Wéy of any inducement of the subdivider to 'provide benefits to
that tenant beyond those established by this Code shall be so identified and the specific representations of the

h subdivider shall be set forth in detail. All such Forms shall be come a matter of public record and the subdivider

* shall be required to comply with his or her representations as conditions of approval.

. The Intent to Purchase Forms, once signed ‘by a tenant, shall be irrevoééble by said tenant, for purposes of

compliance with Section 1388, provided, however, that the Director shall invalidate any such Form upon a,
determination that the subdivider has used coercion, fraud, duress, misrepresentation or threat in connection with
*obtaining or soliciting tenant approvai of such Form. T . ' :

" TENANT INTENT TO PURCHASE :

: C%f;zzfﬁ//fm Czswmaz—/t»»g chlr;zg as tenént(s;) of bropefty at g A’dlﬂl e/~ Zﬂzﬂé_‘,/; Aot /t ; /A',I’# |

.22

S F. ?4/ [ 33 . at the time of the filing of the application for a condominium
conversion s_ubdivisi’&n of such property, do hereby certify my/our intent to, purchase my/our occupied Unit No.
R & at said property. I/We have seen the list of proposed sales prices to tenants, to be filed by the subdivider -
with the City and County of San Francisco, and this list indicates the sales price for the subject unit to be )

I/We have reviewed Section 1388 of the Subdivision Code, conceming Tenant Intent to Purchase. It is understood
‘that signing_this Interit to Purchase Form, while not creating a contractual obligation to buy, does represent
my/our bona fide current desire that I/We have every intention to pursue to.completion.

It is further understood fhét this Intent to Purchase Form will be filed with the City and County for the purpose of
establishing the percentage of tenants that may be expected to purchase units if the units are sold as S
‘condominiums, pursuant to Section 1388 of said Subdivision Code. R :

. IWe declare, under.p_enalty of perjury, that the statements fjer i ,aétrue and correct.

" Tenant(s) and ProspectiveTBuyer(s):.

Residential Condaminium Conversion Application Clamiry 14.20171) - e - . : Page 27 of 48

7/

77

Dated: 57//5/20 f]
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“ City and County of San Francisco Depértment of Public Works

" Form No. 4

(To be submitted by all Residential Cbndomi_n'-iu'm Conversion applicants)

Owner’s Release of Interest in Common Areas

In accordance with section 1323(a)(6) of the San Francisco Subdivision Code, this is my sﬁ-atemerit that neither
i nor any of my agents shall retain any right. fitle or interest in arly common area or areas'or facilities except
those common areas in which | might retain any individual interest by virtue of ownership of one or more of the

individual units.

s Sty ot g ey
' e AT

Dated: B ' " Signed:

© Dated: : ’ : ~ Signed:
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City and County of San Franc_isco" ' ' Department of Public Works

Form No. 5

(To be submitted for all Residential Condominium Conversio'ne)_

Owner’s Affidavit
Compliance with Section 1359(d) & 1396.1 of the San Francisco Subdivision C_ode
- (This document is required for all owners of record.)

Assessors Block ‘0085‘ lot _ 007

Address 8 Napier Lane & 222-222A Filbert St, SF CA 94133

We, Larl’v F. Habeqqer Gary F.: Krav, hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the followmg is true and
correct to the best of our knowledge

' Slnce November 18, 2004 na eviction as defined in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 37. 9(a)(8) - (14),
of a senior, disabled person, or catastrophically ill tenant as defined below has occurred, or if an eviction has
taken place under Administrative Code Section 37.9(a)(11) or (14), the original tenant reoccupied the unit after a
- temporary eviction. For purposes of the above statement, a “senior” 'shall be a person who is 60 years or older
and has been residing in the unit for 10 years or more at the time of the application; a “disabled” tenant is defined
as aperson who is disabled within the meaning of Title 42 U.S.C. Section 121 02(2)(A); and a “catastrophically ill" .
tenant is defined as a person who is disabled as defined by above, and who is suﬁerlng from a life threatening

iliness as certlfed by his or her primary care physician.
/9 9// 070//

Daté
Signature ef-qw Date’
Signature of owner T . Date

")
‘Signatute of owner ' T ' - Date -
" Signature of owner - : I - : g - Date
: 3

Signature of owner . .- v » T o ’ Date

10k
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- City and County of Sao Francisco Department of Public Works

Forrh No. 6

(To be submitted by all Residential Condominium ConQersioné)

Name of Tenants Aqed 62 or Older or Permanentlv Disabled

Names of all tenants aged 62 or older or permanently disabled who have reSIded in the building over the
past three (3) years [Sec. 1381 (a) (3)]

Name of tenants aged 62 or

older or are permanently - Residence. . . : - .
Apt. No. disabled (to the best of my Period Fotwardmg Add_ress. Re_ason for Relocation
knowledge) B
3 - None
222 ' None
222A | None

| 5‘/;7 9// o/ |

"S.Vureof ' ider j ] - / |
| - /2&//

) Singd /\/}1 7 Date’

Signature of Subdivider A , o Date

Signature of Subdivider - o » ' Date .
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Add ress list for: : ' ”
) Napler Lane & 222- 222A Fllbert St, San Franmsco CA 94133 Block 0085 Lot 007 -

- Owners
Larry F. Habegger & Gary F. Kray -
c/o 8 Napier Lane,
San FranCIsco CA 94133

, Tenants

Terence Keene

. + 222 Filbert St,

San Franmsco CA 94133

: ,Chrlstopher Cantrell & Annle Flowers, :

222A Filbert St,
San Franmsco CA 94133 _'
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Department of Public Works,

City and County of San Francisco

Form'-No; 7

(To be submitted by Res_idential Lottery Condominium Conversion applicants)'

Summary of Tenant Contacts -

Article 9 Section 1381 (a) (4)(D) of the San Francusco Subdivision Code requires subdlwders to submit
with condominium conversion application a summary of tenant contacts including all meetings held with
tenants and all information prowded to them about the prOJect and their own options. -

v

| Date of contact

Description of .interaction with tenantsv

217-4127

Feb 17™ Owner emailed to inform tenant of 222 about condo conversion and he
replied the same day.

- Feb 18" Owner provided tenant of 222 “notice of proposed condo conversion”

form (copy aftached) & tenant intent to purchase form

Feb 24" Owner asked tenant of 222 in-person if he'd like to talk, he said not yet
he needed to talk to some other people first, may take a week or so. :

March-17™; Owner emailed tenant of 222 and asked i he'd had a chance to talk to
whoever it was he wanted to talk to. He wrote back referring to meeting, that he d.

get back toumee L\ A~ ‘

April 6™ Owner asked tenant of 222 again if he'd had a chance to talk to his
contacts & suggested they meet in two weeks to discuss.

Aprll 2_7. Owner emarled ten,ant of 222. At time of application submission tenant of
222 had not signed either document and gave. no indication he would.

Feb 19"

Owner talked with tenants of 222A & gave them a notice of proposed condo
conversion form (copy attached) which they signed to show they had read &
understood .

May 18th

Tenant of 222A requested 6 months of free rent to sign a tenant intent to -
purchase, Wthh was granted.

The undersigned herby certlt'es that he/she has recorded all tenant interactions as required by the San
Francrsco Subdivision Code.

M&W 3 R 5/27//010//

Siéy/attrre of Wtica

Déte

Slogoy

Srgnatug lcant/ ! / '
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FORM #1
NOTICE OF PROPOSED CONDOMINI'UM CONVERSION

~ The owners of the property in which you reside plan to file a condominium map w1th the City and
County and to convert the property to condominiums. Under applicable law, the owners are
required to provide you with the information contained in and: accompanying this Notice, as well as
the rights and beneﬁts described in this matenal

L

L PUBLIC. HEARING

iIf the buildmg contains. ﬁve or more residential umts pubhc heanngs concerning the proposed
conversion will be held. You have the right to attend and be heard at the hearing. You may inquire
“about the hearing with the Department of City Planmng No public: heanng is requlred for buﬂdmgs
contaming four or fewer residential umts '

1

- IL CITY INSPECTION REPORT -
San Francisco's Department of Buﬂd]ng Inspechon ["DBI") wﬂl mspect the property for housing code
violations and incipient or potential deficiencies including electrical, plumbing, boiler and energy
conservation requirements. A copy of DBI's report will be provided upon request followmg
completlon of the report.

. PROPOSED REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO CONVERSION

The owners are not representing to you that they will make any repalrs and improvements to the
property prior to conveymg the condomlmum units. - ,

IV. © PROPOSED SALE PRI-CES.AND HOME OWNERS' ASSOCIATION DUES -

The following chart contains the prices at Which {the owners would offer the condominium units for
sale if they choose to sell the units, and the projected monthly home owners' association dues: :

JUNIT ... PRICE . DUES

g . 2 SOO o0 250 {est.)
1224 i ;* Q(po 00 250 (est.)
1 229 A { O 60 | 250 (est)
1 R ) . 250 (est.)
' 250 (est.)

250 (est.) )

The units wﬂl be sold as fee simple intérests. These sale prices may not be increased before each
. tenant has either waived or exercxsed his/her purchase nghts (as described below) except by the
follow:lng amounts:

() " The percentage increase in the Housmg Component of the "Bay Area Consumer Price
o Index, U.S. Departmment of Labor" above the price index in existence as of the date of
. this Notice.’ -
) The pro rata actual cost of any repairs or improvements made by the OWNETS..

. Any reduction in the price level of any unit made before each tenant has either waived or exercised
his/her purchase nghts must be accompamed by a comparable price reduction on the other umts

-
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION, page 2

V. SUMMARY OF TENANT CONTACTS

" There have been no tenant contacts other than this Notice. The following occupants have expressed
an interest in purchasing their units: ' v :

UNIT _OCCUPANT

Tenants who choose not to purchase will be accorded the rights described below.. No other programs
" or assistance will be'provided. ' ‘ : S

VL. RENT INCREASE LIMITATIONS

Your current rent cannot be increased for two'years from the ddte the condo‘miniun_l- conversion
application is filed. After this two-year period expires, normal San Francisco rent control provisions
again apply to limit rent increases. - : : . i

VIL MANAGEMENT DOCUMENTS

If the building contains five or more units, managemént documents will be submitted to the
California Department of Real Estate. A copy of the management documents will be provided upon
request. ' o o o .

VI ~ RIGHT TO PURCHASE

You will have a right to purchase the unit in which you live at the price stated in Part IV above. If
this is a-2-4 unit building; this right will commence upon the recordation of the Final Map of the
condominium project ('Final Map"). If this is a 5-6 unit building, this right will commence upon the
issuance of the State Department of Real Estate's Final Subdivision Public Report ("Public-Report”).
The right will continue for 90 days. , ‘ :

IX. = RIGHES FOR TENANTS WHO DO NOT PURCHASE ‘
| A. ONE YEAR LEASE AVAILABLE TO ALL TENANTS v

‘Following approval of the Final Map, you will receive a notification. You will be entitled to -
enter into a lease agreement for a period of one year from the date of approval of the Final
Map. During this period, your rent will remain the same as it is now except for any rent .
. increases allowed by the San Francisco Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance or, if
_ stich Ordinance is not applicable to your unit, any increases proportionate. to the increases in -
the Residential Rent Component of the "Bay Area Cost of Living Index, U.S. Department of
Labor™". I _ ' K

“

'B. . LIFETIME LEASE AVAILABLE TO ELDERLY OR DISABLED TENANTS

If you are 62 or older or permanently disabled at the time of recordation of the Final Map,
.you are entitled to continue to rent your unit until the later of (i) your death, (i) the death of
the last surviving member of your household who is related to you by blood or marriage and
is 62 or older at the time of your death, or (iii) the date you voluntarily vacate the premises -
following the required notice.” Your rent will remain the same as it is now except for any rent
increases allowed by the San Francisco Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance or, if
such Ordinance is not applicable to your unit, any increases proportionate to the increases in
the Residential Rent Component of the "Bay Area Cost of Living Index, U.S. Department of
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION, page"s

\

Labor". " If you request relocation assistance, such assistance shall be provided by the Central

Relocation Services agency for the City and County of San Francisco ("CRS") and the seller

shall bear any cost of this assistance. 'When you move, you will be reimbursed for either your

actual moving expenses up to $1,000 or the fixed amount for moving expenses allowed under
- the CRS moving expense schedule, whichever you prefer

C. ONE HUNDRED TWENTY DAY NOTICE

If, following recordation of the Final Map, or expiration of your. lease, whichever is later, the’

owner has a legal right to recover possession of your unit to prepare the unit for sale, you will . .

be entitled to receive 120 days to find alternative housing, If you request relocation
assistance, such assistance shall be provided by the Central Relocation Services agency for the -
City and County of San- Francisco ("CRS") and the owmer shall bear any cost of this
‘assistance. When you move, you will be reimbursed for either your actual moving expéenses
up to $1,000 or the fixed amount for moving expenses allowed under CRS' movmg expense
schedule whichever you prefer

If you would like further information regardjng any of these matters, please contact:

Lccﬂy A/dé&q‘ref/ A at the following muzhiber: 171/5 39/- 7054

Printed Name of OWner ’ : - Telephone .

/%ww\ /%» rl /wa// RCR et

J/(owner si; e) DATE .

' I have read.a.nd understand this document.

[ Hispemee  Cavmae

./vmtedtenant name) = - s ' _

Rt : ft?:ﬁ/éllt signatu.re) DA’_I‘_E

/f?mn/ HM& )

(printed tenant name]
ﬂ/ A ///4’//

\/I/Ifﬂ/ t@nant s1gnature) DATE #

{printed tenant name)

-

(tenant signature) DATE
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City._and County of San Fréncisco ' . Department of Public Works .

Form No. 8

(To be submitted by Residential Lottery Condom_in'ium Conversion applicants)

Subdivider’s Statement and Commltment Reqardmg
Notlce to Tenants '

Subdivider's Statement Regardmg Notice of Conversion to Exnstmg Tenants
[Sec. 1381(a} (6)(A) & Sec. 1381(a) (B)C)]

" The undersigned subdxwders hereby certify that he/she has given notices required by thé San Francisco
Subdivision Code Section 1381(a)(6) to all current lessees or ternants and will gzve such notices to those who

" occu W packetfor conversion. . i _ ;
% - J;AML&&//

Sl ré of W /Z/ R Date
ﬁm - Sfee/a0

Slgnature Datd

Signature of owner o S o ] Date

Signature of owner - . B ‘Date

'

Subdlwder s Commitment to Prowde Notice of Conversnon to New Tenants
[Sec. 1381{a) (6)(B) & Séc. 1381(a) (B}C) T .

" The underSIgned subdividers hereby certify that he/she will give notlces required by the San Francnsco

Suhdivision Code Section 1381(a)(8) to all current lessees or tenants |ncludmg those who occupy after

submission of the application packet for ;onvers»on
| W SR §/,?§//.,?&//
'@éhaturﬁfoW/ - Daté

g T KN, - ﬁ/ ?f// M//

Signature s owpér V ! / /_' ' Dafe

Signature of owner _ _ . ' . - Date

Signature of owner ‘ - o "~ Date

472



City and County of San Francisco : » ' Department of Public Works

(To be submitted by Residential Lottery Condominium Conversion applicants)
‘SUbdi\’/ider’s Commitment Reqgarding

Notice of the Tenant’s Right of First Refusal to Purchase B

‘Subdivider's Commitment to Provide a Right of First Refusal to Tenants to Purchase Their Units
[Sec. 1387) ) o . : .

The undersigned subdi_vfders hereby certify that the present tenant or tenants at the date of filing of the

" application for a Tentative Map of any unit to be converted or, in the event of a voluntary vacation, or eviction for
cause, the tenant or tenants in occupancy at the date of recording of the Parcel Map (or in the case of 5-6 unit
-buildings, at the date of issuance of the State Department of Real Estate’s Final Subdivision Public Report) shall
be given a nontransferable contract right to purchase the unit occupied at a price no greater than the price offerad
to the general public, as required by San Francisco Subdivision Code Section 1387,

| -';g/:g/ 23//

Dafe

Signature of owner - _ ' . 7 Date

- .Signature of owner , ' e ' - Date
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“

- Department of Public Works

Date:

City and County of San Francisco

Form No. 10
(To be submitted by all Residential Condominium Conversion applicants)

.Proposition “M” Findings Form
The Eight Priority Policies .
of Section 101.1 of the San Francisco Planning Code .

City Planning Case No. - ] (/favallable)

Address 8 Napler Lane & 222- 222A Filbert'St, San Francrsco CA 94133

Assessors Block 0085 Lot(s) 007 o - ' -

Proposal ____Condominium Conversion _
'EIGHT PRIORITY GENERAL PLAN POLICIES

As a result of the passage of Proposrtron M (Section 101.1 of the San Francrsco Plannrng Code),
findings that demonstrate consistency with the eight priority policies of Section 101.1 must be presented fo
the Department of City Planning as part of your project apphcatnon review for general conformity with San
Francisco’s General Plan.

Photographs of the subject property are requrred for priority pollcy review and must be submitted
as part of the application.

INSTRUCTION TO APPLICANTS: Please present mformatlon in detail about how your application’
relates to each of the eight priority policies listed below. The application will be found to be mcomplete if .

'the responses are not thorough. Use g separate document and attach if more space is needed.

1. That exrstlng neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for
resident employment in and-ownership of such busrnesses enhanced -

The proposal will have no negative or positive effect on existing neighborhood-serving retail uses.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be’ conserved and protected in order to preserve the
cultural and economlc diversity of our neighborhood:; .

The p_roposal will have no negativé or positive effect on existing housing and neighborhood character.

3. ‘That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced;
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W

. on future opportunities for resident employment and ownérship in our industrial and service sectors. _

. Sighature onlicéﬁt

’ 1 ‘. P
‘Signature\qf Appli nt/v

City and County of San Francisco . : o S Department of Public Works

The proposal will have no negative or positive effect on the City's supply of affordable housing.-
4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood -
parking; \ '

The proposal will have no negative or positive effect on Muni transit service, traffic or parking.

N

5. Thata diverée economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
- displacement due to commercial office development; and that future opportunities for-resident

employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced; -
. . \ ‘

- The proposal does not involve commercial office development and will have no rieqative or positive effect

'

6. That the City achieve the gréatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss 'of life ih an.
earthquake; ‘ ' : ‘ :

_The proposal will have no neqaﬁve or positive effect on earthquake preparedness.

_ 7 That landmarks and historic buil‘dings be preserved; and

The proposal does not involve changes to existing buildings.

‘8. That our pérks and open spagﬁe and their access to éunlight and vi_stas be ﬁrotected from development.

The proposal will have no negative or positive effect on parks and open space and their écicess to

sunlight . \ . _ .

and vistas.

24 00,

"~ . Date
S_igrlwature of Applicant ) - ' . l o | ‘ N | | Date;
Sig,néture, oprplicaﬁt » - _ ‘. : . " Da'tle :
‘Signature of Applic_ar;t ‘ . - : E _ ,Dat.e
?ignature oprpli-cantu . v .. - -. N ' . | .Date__

477



City and County of San Francisco ' _ ) _ ' ‘ Department of Public Works
- Form No. 12 |
(Required for all Residential Condominium Conversion applications)

' ‘Owners Affidavit - Eviction of .Senidri
Disabled or Catastrophically Il Tenant

Cbrhpliance with Section 1396.2(b) of the San Francisco Subdivision Code )

Requi"_red for all owners of record . ' . - ‘
ssessors Block S;-;_ Lot 7 -
Address g /ﬂﬂi//"&)/ 4?'4‘6

L. La’r l"/ /%% e-q?e/ ., hereby certify under penalty of perjury that'the"
, ¢Print Name) T .
following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge: ' :

Since May 1, 2005, no eviction as defined in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 37.9(a)(8), 37.9(a)(10),
37.9(a)(11), or 37.9(a)(13) of a senior, disabled person, or catastrophically ill tenant as defined below has

occurred, or if such an eviction took place, each unit in the building was occupied by a separate owner of record

on April 4, 2008. For purposes of the above statement, a “senior” shall be a person who is 60 years or older and

has been residing in the unit for.10 years or more at the time of issuance of the eviction notice; a “‘disabled” tenant ~ -
is defined as a person who is disabled within the meaning of Title 42 U.S.C. Section 12102(2)(A); and a
“catastrophically ill” tenant is defined as a person wha is disabled as defined by above, and who is suffering from

a life threatening iliness as certified by his or her primary care physician. '

I understand that | am affirming under p'enalty of perjury to the truthfulness of the claims made in this
affidavit and that the punishment for knowingly making a false statement may include denial of the
condominium conversion subdivision, fines, and/or imprisonmey g

Date: Qz/jéf/// o Signature W’]/ MA)ZL

State of California S . | U\ ﬁ . dy _

County of S#~ FRANC /S €O

S 4 20 (YARLES BLOOMF 1DD, poTad Y P
onf&3roARy 7, before me, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally

appeared___ - LALRY _/'/'4.45(:’66!:’/?‘"\

\ : : i - ,who proved to
. me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within -
. Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized :
" capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf . -
of which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument. o :

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under fhe laws of the St_ate_of’California' that the foregoing paragraph is

true and correct. . _ ‘ |
2 CHARLES BLOOMFIELD

i i N F REK " D . ’
WITNESS my hand angd official fzal: : B 0 AREIN (oMM, # 1819526 % ’
e : , 0 F) NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
’ - (Seal) S 79 sAN FRANCISCO COUNTY O
C ‘ 2

Signat
' Shok COMM. EXPIRES NOV, 8, 2012 "!

Page 47 of49

Residential Condominium Conversion Application (August 15, 2009)

478



City and Counity of San Francisco ' ' T ‘ ‘ Department of Public Works

Form No. 12
(Required for all Residential C_ondomi.nium Conversion applications) .

Owners Affidavit - Eviction of Senior,
Disabled or Catastrophically lll Tenant

Compliance with Section 1396.2(b) of the San Francisco Subdivision Code

Required for all owners of record

'Assessers Block 555’. Lot » 2
Address 5} /(/0(.3/?}\ ZJ’?
- Sen F, Mﬂc’/é"CV C/G// 33

I, 6;52/4)/ }B 71(}?}4 y hereby certrfy under penalty of perjury that the ,
( Print’t Name) = |
followmg is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

. Since May 1, 2005, no eviction as deflned in San Francxsco Administrative Code Section 37. 9(a)(8) 37.9(a)(1 O)
37.9(a)(11), or 37.9(a)(13) of a senior, disabied person, or catastrophically ill tenant as defined below has

occurred, or if such an eviction took place, each unit in the building was occupied by a separate owner of record

on April 4, 2006. For purposes of the above statement, a “senior” shall be a person who is 60 years or older and

- has been residing in the unit for 10 years or more at the time of issuance of the eviction notice; a “disabled” tenant - -
is defined as a person who is disabled within the meaning of Title 42 U.S.C. Section 12102(2)(A); anda = :

" “catastrophically ill” tenant is defined as a person who is disabled as defined by above, and who is suffering from

a life threatening iliness as certified by his or her primary care physician..

- | understand that | am affirming under penalty of perjury to the truthfulhess of the claims made in this

- affidavit and that the punishment for knowmgly making a false statement may ipclude denial of the

condominium conversion subdivision, fines, and/or imprisonment S . ‘ ,
/ A

Dat.e:- . ﬂl//q/// ’ ' h.SignatUre' ' S
ya— . T 7t

State of California- @
County of 5S4 "} 'CM

. ALY puoLj
| I, 201! Vgl (&S EM@H/&K M7
. On e8YVAry s before me ( ere insert name and title of the ocher), personally
appeared T)ﬂ&-}/ £, Peay

: : - : who proved to -
mie on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscrlbed to the within -
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/thelr signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
-of which the. person(s) acted; executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Callfor ja_that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct. 5 o CHARLES BLOOMFIELD

COMM, # 1819526 g
=f“g NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIAQ

)
o]
WITNESS my hand - il seal. g‘é RIvE 5
2 S SAN FRANCISCO COUN '
Sinatur ) i

7"<Id"l1?‘a| Condomininm Cony =rsson Application (August 15, 2(\u9 ) ) Page 47 nf 49
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_ .City and County of San Francisco ‘ ‘ | . Department of Public Works

" Form No.13

(Required for all Residential Condominium Conversion applications)

Owners Affidavit - Eviction of Tenants

Cohplianc_e with Section 1396.2(a) of the San Francisco Subdivision Code

Required for all owners of rec_ofd

Asseséoré Block g{ ‘Lot )7 v
‘Address ? /G\,/;‘@’_LQA& v

1, éﬁvﬂ‘/ /Q/QJQ/Q? ‘C-I/ ' , hereby certify uhder penalty of perjury that the
( Print Namé) N - » o

' following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

" Since Méy 1, 2005, two or more tehants occupying separate units have ndt been evicted under San Francisco
Administrative Code Section 37.9(a)(8), 37.9(a)(1 0), 37.9(a)(11), or 37.9(a)(13), or if such evictions took place,
each unit in the building was occupied by a separate owner of record on April 4, 2006. ‘ : .

l understand thatl am affirming under penalty of"per]'urybto the truthfulness of fhe claims méde in this
affidavit and that the punishment for knowingly making a false statement may include denial of the

: condominium conversion subdivision, fines, and/or imprisonmer% _ %/
Date: r; / / 17(// / ' - : Signafure’ ' e t2g4 )‘
| G | R/ e
 State of California _ ' : S ‘ o

County of Shrt FRAFELIS L o

o o pmakies B s éleld, MITALY Publ
on J’Eﬁ’Ur"r‘/ “7‘; )’Uljbefore me, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally
appeared_. L AER ?’ HABEECG 7 ' g .

' ' , __, who proved to

- me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their authorized .
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. : :

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
'~ true and correct. : ' :

. ; - v : =
WITNESS my hand offitial seal,” _ v 04
Signatu ' o — (Séal)' - 2

Mesidennat Condominium Convarsion Application (August 15, 2008) . - : - Page 490f 49

|

CHARLES BLOOMFIELD 2 :
COMM. # 1819526

NOTARY PUBLIC » CALIFORNIA O

SAN.FRANCISCO COUNTY O
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City and County of San Francisco ' Department of Public Works
. Form No. 13
(Required for all ReSidential_Condeminium Conversion applications)

Owners Affidavit - Eviction of Tenants

. Compliance with Section 1396.2(a) of the San Francisco Subdivision Code

Required for all owners of record -

'AssessorsrBlock ?3‘ _-
Address Y/jﬂplﬂ /\47
Swr Fanesse. 6‘%133

/OZQQ y F 7( ﬁ AY ____ hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the

( Print Name)

- follewing.is true and correct to the best of my knowledge: v'

" Since May t, 2005, two or more tehants- occupylng separate units have not been evicted under San Francisco
: ‘Admlmstratrve Code Section 37.9(a)(8), 37.9(a)(10),.37.9(a)(11), or 37. 9(a)(13), or if such evictions took place
each unit in the building was occupled by a separate owner of record on April 4, 2006.

o understand that | am affirming under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of the clalms made in this
affidavit and that the punishment for knowingly making a false statement may lnclude denia of the
condominium conversion 7;bdw:s10n fines, and/or |mprlsonment

Date:. ﬁ / 4

Slgnature ¢

State of California
County of _5/‘7_”_/’/(_&1/\1 crpe O .
CpreLes iu-oﬁ/:f- /c-d) Mo rAA;/ Aus Q

_ R wl)
On}'{bNNf /% ___before m /éhereypsert name and trtle of the. ocher), personally '
appeared BAR y F

: , who proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evrdence to. be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscrrbed to the within .
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity. upon behalf
‘ of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify- under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cahforma that the foregomg paragraph is

true and correct B m Ty v T
S 2.' . CHARLES BLOOMFIELD 2

‘ -
. WITNESS my han W(—‘ : . 8 - ‘COMM. #1819526 0
Slgnat € (Seal) ' sX

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALlFORNIA
Rasidantial Co;..lrmmun otrssrsion xppln ation {August 15, “ﬂs) : D ‘ P:ge 49 cf.“g

SAN FRANC!SCO COUNTY
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 CityHall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

" BOARD of SUPERVISORS - San Francisco 94102-4689
L - Tel. No, 554-5184 . o '~
i)
Fax No.554-5163 <, —* 2
TDD/TTY No. 544528, o 2
July 26,2011 _ ' : - : 22 w v
| '- - - 2g @
Edward Reiskin, Director . ‘ P T
Department of Public Works B ' ' T gé W -
City Hall, Room 348 , R T2 o
San Francisco, CA 94102 . S _ S S *

- Appeal of Tentative Map for 8 Napier Lane/222-222A Filbef_t Street - . o’
Lot No. 007 Assessor’s Block No. 0085 ‘ o o A4
| 3-Units Condominiwm Conversion ’

File Numbér 110840 ' o o Q‘/\

Dear Director Reiskin:

The Office of the Clerk of the Board is in receipt of an appeal filed by Terence Keene (copy

attached), from the decision of the Départment of Public Works dated July 14, 2011, affirming the

approval of a Tentative Map for a 3-unit condominium conversion located at'8 Napier Lane and.

922-222 A Filbert Street. - e | |
By copy of this letter, the City Engineer’s Office is advised the Board of Supervisors will have the
appeal scheduled for public hearing on Tuesday, September 6,2011, at 2:30 p.m. -

Pursuant to Subdivision Code Section 1315, enclosed is a.ﬁlh\lg-fée of $284.00 paid by the appellant
for deposit to your Subdivision Fund. - ' ' .

" Sincerely,

Angda Calvillo -
Clerk of the Board
c: L :
Jerry Sanguinetti, Manager, Department of Public. Works-Bureau of Street Use and Mapping
Fuad Sweiss, City Engineer, ‘Department of Public Works ‘
~ Bruce Storrs, PLS, County Surveyor, Department of Public Works _
Appellant, Terence Keene, 222 Filbert Street, San Francisco, CA 94133 . : o
Property Owners, Larry F. Habegger/Gary F. Kray, 8 Napier Lane, San Francisco, CA 94133 - : c
Project Contact, Cam Perridge c/o Sirkin Associates, 250 Montgomery Street, Suite 1200, San Francisco, CA 94104
Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department - '
AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
John Malamut, Deputy City Attorney
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Appeal of Tentative Condominium Map for 8 Napier Lane/222-222A Filbert Street
File Number 110840 _ S

Tenants-Appellants: Terence Keene and Astrid Keene S o] o
Tenant Address: 222 Filbert Street - T - — O
Lot No. 007 Assessor’s Block No. 0085 . _ ‘ = =90
. . . . EN g Orry
3-Units Condominium Conversion . . g o Ty
: ' — R¥m
. o ~ , » 0 e
Issue = | | S o i G
A senior tenant with nearly thirty yearsin occupancy will be denied a lifetime lease as|a regilt of &
DBI’s failure to properly interpret and enforce laws that require real estate speculatorsito bifg o
_ o

multi-unit apartment buildings fully up to code prior to condo conversion. This is a systemic’
problem at DBI that has been going on for a decade. - o L

Introduction

Before converting San Francisco tenant housing stock to condominiums, real estate speculators
are required to bring multi-unit residential buildings into full building code compliance.
- Subdivision Code section 1383 states that “as a condition of Final Map approval, the subdivider
must demonstrate that all applicable provisions of the City's Housing, Building and City ’
- Planning Codes have been met and that all violations of such codes have been satisfactorily
corrected.” : ' : ' '

Despite being responsible for pre-condo-conversion inspections and enforcement, DBI has been .
rushing to rubberstamp condo-conversion Certificates of Final Completion and Occupancy. As -
‘the instant appeal by tenants Terence and Astrid Keene will exemplify, for more than a decade,
DBI has been wrongly interpreting section 1383 to mean that DBI need only cite landlords for
major health and safety code violations rather than all code violations. A

- DBI condo-conversion inspectors have been spending an average of only two minutes in each
unit before signing off-on condo conversions. And, the inspectors are even ignoring violations
 that meet their own, limited standard of major health and safety violation. In truth, DBI has been
 failing to cite real estate speculators for most violations, whettier connected to health and safety

or not. : ' ‘

In passing section 1383, the Board of Supervisors wanted to use the property investment windfall
gained on a condo-conversion as a carrot to make San Francisco buildings safe, healthy and
decent for tenants and future condominium owners. In fact, one of the seven legislative goals
stated in the condo-conversion statutory scheme is “to ensure the physical condition of the
structure . . . offered for purchase.” Subdivision code section 1302(5).

Another of the seven stated legislative goals is “to prevent the displacement of elderly and
disabled tenants by assuring them extended leases.” Subdivision code section 1302(4). Any
tenant who reaches the age of 62 prior to condo conversion is entitled to a lifetime lease. On
October 3, 2011, Mr. Keene will turn 62 years of age. If DBI had done its job as required by
law, Mr. and Mrs. Keene would have had an opportunity at a lifetime lease. o

KEENE TENTATIVE CONDOMINIUM MAP APPEAL —1
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The City’s condo-converswn statutes were des1gned to balance tenant rights to affordable

housing against property owners’ rights to profit from condo conversion. Mr. and Mrs. Keene

- were hoping for and pursumg a life-time lease. DBI did not requlre the landlord to put the,
building and the units in the condition required for condo-conversion, and Mr. and Mrs. Keene ’

are in fact entitled to the lifetime lease.

The condo laws were passed as a balance between the rights of owners and the nghts of tenants.
Landlords may condo convert if they abide by the statutes. Mr. and Mrs. Keene want an
: ,opportumty at a lifetime lease, and they are entitled to a fair shake. - ‘ '

Request

M. and Mrs. Keene request that section 1383 be followed to the letter and that DBI be ordered
to conduct a thorough inspection to uncover all code violations in their one-bedroom apartment.
By ordering DBI to follow the mandates of the Jaw, the Board of Supervisors will send a '
message that they want buildings code compliant and that they respect long-term tenants’ nghts
to hve in safe, healthy and decent housmg : :

Factual Background

In Mr. and Mrs. Keene’s case, the condo-conversion inspectors refuised to cite for both major and
minor code violations. A private building inspector with twenty years’ experience as a public
housing inspector with the City of Oakland confirmed these violations in a twenty-erght page
~written report (Report of Claudio Bluer attached as Exhibit A). In addition, a senior San
Francisco Public Health Department inspector came to the property after DBI had approved the
condo-conversion and stated, “I cannot believe that DBI did not cite for the peeling lead paint on
the exterior of the building.” The Health Department inspector made a telephone call to DBI’s

- Housing Inspectlon Unit and a Notlce of V1olat10n was issued the next day.

DBI’s condo-convers1on 1nspectors failed to crte the building owners for all of the followmg
violations, among others

(1) peeling lead paint inside and outside the unit;
(2) visible water damage and mold; ' :
(3) major plumbing work without permits in the kitchen and bathroom
(4) two illegal walls installed in 2009 without permits, constituting an earthquake hazard
5) madequate heat with ne heat in the bedroom;
(6) missing subfloor throughout the home,

(7) peeling paint;.
8) 111egal electrical wiring installed without perrmts constituting shock a.nd fire hazards

(9).missing secondary fire exit;
(10) illegally attached deck, which is 200 feet up the Filbert steps; and

~(1 1) dﬂapldated roof' with leaks. -

KEENE TENTATIVE CONDOMINIUM MAP APPEAL 2.
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The first condo conversion inspector spent less than two minutes in Mr. and Mrs. Keené’s unit.
In his report, he asked the landlord to do only three things: unplug an IKEA lamp in the kitchen,
move furniture to allow an inspection of the heater, and move a water heater. The report said
* that “no visible building code violations [were] observed.” (Report of Physwal Inspection
attached as Exhibit B). 'When politely approached about the scope of the inspection, the first

~ inspector retorted, “Thls IS how much time we always spend for condo-conversions. We’ve

always done it this way.” Refusing to come out again, he said, “We only cite for major health
and safety ‘violations.” - . ‘ R

Mr. and Mrs. Keene asked for a new 1nspect10n by a different condo- ~conversion 1nspector Like
the first inspector, the second inspector was in the home for less than two minutes. He did not
even go into the bathroom, despite the fact that Mr. and Mrs. Keene told the inspector about

' unpermitted plumbing and electrical work that had been done in the bathroom in 2009. He also
claimed that the unit did not need a secondary fire access because the building.was “a single-
family residence”. The building has three legal units. Needless to say, he did not cite the

- landlord for the addltlonal violations. ' '

Mr. and Mrs Keene appealed the matter again, this time to the senior building mspector who is
also the employee at DBI who actually signs the Certificates of Final Completion and Occupancy
for ¢ondo conversions. Like the first mspec‘tor the senior building inspector said that pre-
“condo-conversion inspections were for “major health and safety violations only.” Before the -
_ senior inspector’s visit, Mr. and Mrs. Keene emailed the.senior_inspector' a list of all the code
violations found by the private inspector. The list was ostensibly the same as the eleven items

~ listed above. The senior inspector emailed back that the list contained “mostly maintenance

 related issues” and suggested that these additional code violations were not serious enough to
- warrant inclusion in the condo—conversxon sign-off. -

One day later, the senior inspector came to Mr. and Mrs. Keene’s home with a senior electrical
inspector and a senior plumbing inspector. They reported no additional violations. In actuality,
they found additional code violations but did not report them bécause they again argued that the
violations were not major health and safety issues. For example, the senior electrical inspector
‘noted illegal wiring. The illegal wiring presented a major shock and fire hazard.  Nothing
showed up in any report about this issue. » :

Faced with no other alternative, Mr. and Mrs Keene contacted the housing inspection d1v151on at
" DBI, a division that the DBI director has to date kept isolated from the condo-conversion
approval process even though they cite under the same building codes. On July 6, 2011, the
“housing inspector cited the landlord for fifteen bulldmg code v1olat10ns (Notice of V101at1on

attached as Exhlblt C).

Desplte the outstandmg code v1olat10ns the senior bu1ld1ng mspector 31gned off on the condo-
conversion, sending the Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy to DPW later that same
day. (Certificate of Fmal Completlon attached as Exhibit D). ' |

In a July 11, 2011 email, the senior building inspector who signed off on the certificate wrote,
- “We intend to make our counterparts at DPW fully aware of the outstanding Housmg Inspectlon

KEENE TENTATIVE CONDOMINIUM MAP APPEAL -3
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maintenance requ1rements ? (Emall from Senior Inspector attached as Exhibit E). On.J uly 21,
2011, the deputy director at DBI reiterated in writing that DPW would be made aware of the
outstandmg code violations. (Letter from Deputy Director attached as Exhibit F).

DBI never sent anythmg to DPW about the outsta.ndmg code violations, and the DPW file
‘contains absolutely no mention of any outstanding code violations. Even if DBI had informed
DPW of the code violations, it would not have mattered. DPW has made clear to Mr. and Mrs.
Keene that all that DPW reviews in issuing a Tentative Map is DBI’s Certificate of Final

Completmn and Occupancy.

~ DPW issued the tentative condo-conversion map on July 14, 201 1. (Approval of Map attached
. as Exhibit G) :

All eleven of the v1olat1ons listed above have yet to be.cured. And, with the exeeptmn of the
peeling lead paint, which the Health Department forced the issue on, DBI has not cited for any of

them.
Argument

DBF’s approval process for condo conversions v1olates Subdivision Code section 1383. The
inspectors have created their own standard for whether to force a building owner to cure a code

* violation. It is leadingto arbitrary and capricious results. If the letter of the law is followed,
there will be no diseretion. All code violations will be cited, and buildings will be brought up to
code. This is the intent of the law. If the Board of Supervisors had wanted the law to apply only
to code violations that an inspector “deemed” a major health and safety violation, the Board of
Supervisors would have added this language to the statute. :

. The condo-conversmn bulldmg 1nspectors are rushing through the inspections. A two-minute
~ inspection is inadequate for a one-bedroom, 1,000 square feet apartment, especially for a
" building that was built in 1900 and has a history of illegal construction, unperrmtted work, mold,

water intrusions, and lead paint.

DBI will argue that it is too costly to do thorough 1nspect10ns and that they have wasted too
‘many resotrces on the Mr. and Mrs. Keene’s unit. The cost of a twenty minute inspection is
minimal when weighed against the potential for injury caused by failure to cite for code
violations. To see the importance of thorough code inspection and enforcement, one need only
‘look to the Diamond Heights fire of June 2, 2011 where two firefighters perished in a fire that
likely originated in an electrical outlet. In addition, the City makes money off reqmnng
landlords to obtain proper permlts - $36 rn1111on in FY 2010-11.

The current DBI process for condo conversion s1gn—0ff is leading to absurd results. DBI cited
Mr. and Mrs. Keene’s landlord for a plug-in IKEA lamp in the kitchen. Mr. and Mrs. Keene
unplugged the lamp and the violation was lifted. But, five condo-conversion inspectors came .
through the house and none of them cited for the following, among others: (1) illegal walls .

" constructed without permits, constituting an earthquake hazard; (2) sagging four foot by four
foot section of floor, whlch was listed in the housmg mspector s Notlce of Violation as needlng

KEENE TENTATIVE CONDOMINIUM MAP APPEAL — 4
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- to be replaced, constituting an _earthqﬁake ian'd trip hazard; (3) completelbathroom rémodel done
- without permits, constituting a raw sewage hazard, shock hazard, earthquake hazard, and mold
hazard; (5) a falling deck with dry-rot, constituting an earthquake hazard given the location ona

steep hillside; and (6) woefully inadequate heat, constituting a health hazard.

This case is an example of everything that can go wrong under the cirrent condo-conversion .
statutory scheme. First, the landlords in this case paid off younger, newer tenants in one of the

- units in order to meet the 40% tenant-approval threshold required to enter the condo-conversion
lottery. Second, to avoid two no-fault evictions on the property, which would have meant a ten-
‘'year condo-convetsion bar, the landlords did major capital improvements without formally
relocating the tenants. Dangerous lead and mold remediation was done with tenants still in
occupancy. The most recent displacement occurred earlier this month when an entire unit was

- ensconced in plastic for mold and lead related work. (Photographs of Renovation attachedas = =
- Exhibit H). Third, the landlords did shoddy and rushed major rehabilitation, including mold and

- lead abatement, to avoid an October 3, 2011 deadline, which if not met by the landlords will

- mean that the tenants who have submitted this appeal will get a lifetime lease. ‘

Conclusion

Mr. and Mrs. Keene respectfully request that the Board of Supervisors mandate that DBI re-
inspect their unit to cite the landlord for all code violations. They further request that DBI be
henceforth mandated to conduct meaningful and thorough pre-condo-conversion inspections for
all units. Winning the condo-conversion lottery should not be a fast-track to increased property
value. The condo-conversion statutory scheme was designed to balance tenant rights in
displacement and future condo owners’ rights to decent housing against the rights of real estate
investors to a fair return on their investment. In passing the statute that required building owners
to make their units fully code compliant, the Board of Supervisors intended to ensure that tenants

and future condominium owners have healthy, safe and decent housing.

" ‘Dated: August 31,201
Josgph S, Tobener
Tcgmﬁ' RLAW CENTER

i
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AUSTRAL

_Housing' Inspec.tio-ns

Housing Inspection F(')undationb . ICC/ICBO - Better Business Bureau
M. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI S : R -
. 5142 Clarke Street ‘ Phone: * 510-654-1058 email: Claudio@Bluer.biz

- Oakland, California 94609-2113 FAX: 510-654-2577 : "web: ClaudioBluer.com

RESIDENTIAL HOUSING INSPECTION REPORT

| _CLIENT = _J|[__MAIN STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION |
Law offices of, o Number of units: ‘ - Unknown
M. Joseph Tobener, Esq.. ) | Number of levels: ' - Unknown
21 Masonic Avenue, Suite A : Usage: ‘ Residential
San Francisco, 94118 o : v ‘ Locatiqn Front of lot
1l SUBJECT ADDRESS: ]| SUBJECT UNIT DESCRIPTION ]
|.222 Fillbert St. ‘ , o Occupancy - Single Family Attached |
San Francisco, Ca v . Usage . - . Residential
' ' ' .| Size o 1 bedroom apartment
B OCCUPANT(S) ]| Levels o )
M Tetry Keene - R | Location _ Top Front of structure
[ T CASE INFO - . j ‘ ROOM COUNT (WITHIN DWELLING) —l ‘
Date OflnSPCCthIl ) June 27, 2011 Kitchen. .................. e w e 1.
7 Dgte ofreport ‘ August 29" 2011 BCdIOOfn(S) ............ R cea . 1
Case caption: " ys. Bathroom(s).. ... .... SEEREETEERPRPRRERR 1
Our teference #: o AHI-11106 ]I;Vlﬂg room............. . SRR R é
o . e Ning room. .......... N,
_ B . Hallway(s). ........... e e 1.
: l INDEX: , j Other........... e . N/A
Foreword R Page # 2 . ' o
Report - Page # 10 ; ; :
\ : . . FACILITIES (WITHIN STRUCTURE
Rl e
‘ ages ' - Page o - o o
Invoice & Cover Letter ~ -~ (Attached). .Crgwl Space ' - Unknown
. , . . AtﬂC:' . . . . UnknOWn )
: — Parking: = S - No |
' CODES US]SDC,[ SV - —I Yards: ' : : . Yes - Front |
-| 2007 San Francisco Housmg ode (SF C) Passageways: - » Yes |
' | L facilities: : ' Unknown
Note: as modlﬁed by amendments, addltlons, and Uztljl'lliriydii oi; s S U nknzzz
| deletions set forth by state and / or. local Other accessdry q tructures : No |
. municipality (i.e. H&SC Sec, 17920.3) v Miscellaneous: ' N/A
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 AUSTRAL

Housing ’]nspections

Mt. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI -

ICBO Better_ Business Bureau

]

General

Housing Inspection Foundation icc/
~ FOREWORD |
[ Narrative J

The unit shows signs of decay, neglect, and lack of
preventive and periodic maintenance for . a
-prolonged petiod of time. There are code violations
of several degrees of importance, some requiting
immediate attention. Several violations constitute
immediate life threatening hazards, directly affecting
‘health and safety (habitability).

There is repair work executed in an unprofessional
mannet and apparently without the proper and-
required building permits. Most conditions observed
are long standing. There are several layers of
unprofessmnal repairs..

There isa pattern of lack of repairs and maintenance
(periodic and preventive) and of unprofessional
corrections that aggravates the unsuitable living
" conditions at this structure. Strong steps need to be
taken in order to rectify the uninhabitable
conditions and to render this dwelling habitational.
Failure to brmg this structure in compliance with all
" applicable construction codes should result in

An inspection of this structure was conducted in order
to identify the presence ‘ot lack of Housing Code
violations. The purpose of the Housing Code (section
102) is “to provide minimum standards to safeguard .
life or limb, health, property, and public welfare by
tegulating and controlling the use and occupancy,
location, and maintenance of all residential buildings
and structures within this jurisdiction.”

This report lists conditions that are in violation of the
Housing Code and therefore, constitute a threat to the
health and safety of the occupants. The inspection was
non-intrusive and non-destructive, no access was
gained to areas not readily available to tenants (see
disclaimer). o

Pictures included with this tepott represent only a
sample of some- of the violations found throughout
the premises. Images included in this report ate digital
pictures shot during inspection. Some of the digital
files printed in this report might have been
compressed and / or enhanced. All original electronic
files (ie. photography / v1deography) have been
preserved

vacation of living unit. \ \

Rating ' ]

Due to, the several life threatening conditions, the
inordinate number of habitability violations, the lack
of maintenance, and their compounded effect, this
building constitutes a threat to the health and safety
of the occupants. Repairs towards rehabilitation of |
_this unit should start immediately with propetly
| trained and qualified contractors in order to
safeguard the safety of the occupants. This building
should be made to comply with all construction
code requirements in order to be used for human
habitation. . ' .

There was no work in progress at time of inspection
or any other evidence that work commencement
was impending (tools, supplies, matetials, personnel,
posted permits, etc.)

This ‘reports cites hazardous condrtlons habrtablhty
issues, and maintenance conditions. :

“A» Conditions refer to major conditions, threatening
life and safety, requiring immediate cotrection. Due to
the nature of these conditions, abatement work must
commence immediately: .

“B” Conditions refer to code violations that
constitute habitability issues, requiting immediate
correction. These conditions directly affect hab1tabﬂ1ty
on a daily-basis and should be corrected promptly.
«C» Conditions refer to maintenance issues that
drrectly affect the living standards and they should be
cotrected in a timely manner.

“NR” .(not rated) conditions that are alleged
informative, unable to verify, or as otherw1se noted.

as=e Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTR AL San Francisco, Ca -
. R TS Page #2
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AUSTRAL

Housing Inspection Foundation

Housing ]nsPcc’c’ioné
ICC / ICBO

" M. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI

Better Business Bureau

l Disclaimer ]
This report is the result of a "walk-through"
inspection. No access was ‘gained to attic, roofs,
garages, and/or adjacent properties, unless
otherwise exphc1dy- noted. This visual inspection
would not reveal any structural damage or "hidden"
and unobservable items without incising access
holes to. the core of the structure. Other ateas not
available. for inspection may include: interior of
hollow walls, underside of decks and similar
structures, interior of built-in furnitute, around free
standing appliances and furnishings, under floot
coveringsor heavy vegetation, and/or around stored
materials. 'To  execute this inspection no item was

- unless otherwise explicitly noted. This report is not
meant to replace other specialized reports (i.e.
termite report, fire place / chimney report, or
similar). This report does not catty any warranty
expressed or implied about the opinion of damages

“to the dwelling nor about any recommendation that
may be included. The listed conditions were
observed and existing on the date of inspection.

defaced, moved, removed, detached, probed, or in
-any other way physically altered by the inspector, |

rThe 1997 edition of the Uniform Housing Code, pubhshed by

ICBO (International Conference of Building Officials); as
‘adopted by the State, mandates minimum requlrements for
health and safety, and sets forth specific tequlrements defining
habitable rooms (floor space, window area’ for light and
ventilation and egress, ceiling height, etc) and non habitable
rooms (kitchen, bathrooms. ceiling height, air exchanges,
plumbing fixtures, etc.) within residendal dwellings.

Municipalities can enact their version of the Housing Code as
long as it is more descriptive ot stringént and not otherwise.

The purpose of the Housing Code (section 102) is “to provide
minimum standards to safeguard life or limb, health, property,
~and public welfare by regulating and coutrol]mg the use and .
occupancy, location,  and maintenance. of -all residential
buildings and structures withid thils jurisdiction.”and the scope
of the Housing Code “shall apply to 2ll build].ngs of portions
thereof used, or designed or intended to be used for human

habitation” '

“Responsibilities Defined. Owners remain liable for violations
of duties imposed by this Code even though an obligation is
,also imposed on the occupants of the building, and even
though the owner has, by agreement, imposed on the occupant
the duty of furnishing required equipmént or of complying
with this Code. Buildings and structures and parts thereof shall
be maintained in a safe and sanitary condition. The owner or
‘the ‘owner's de51gnated agent shall be responslble for such
maintenance.” .

L ‘ ' Note regarding ﬂoor plans : ]

| HABITABLE ROOMS

The floot plans included in our reports are intended fo help
visualize the lay out of the dwelling.- The measurements are
approximate figures, as well as the location of doors, windows,
apphances stairs, etc. The floor plans do not establish legal
usage of rooms and the names / labels assigned to rooms are
meant to match the description in the text part of the repott. -
Not all areas / rooms of the structure have been necessarily
-inspected. The floor plans included do not constitute drawings
of draftsman / architectural detail and accuracy.

| SYNOPSIS OF CODE REQUIREMENTS ]
| _ GENERAL N
The Housing Code is part of the California Civil Code and it
is found in Chapters XXIV and XXV of the California Code
of Regulations. Al jurisdictions within the State are mandated
to ‘enforce this code. This Code rcgulatcs the maintenance of
residential dwellings. The Code makes both specific and

Construction and- related Municipal Codes (ie. Building,
‘Electrical, Plumbmg, Zoning,)

'

general - requirements as well .as refcrencmg all other .

Must exhibit minimuui ceiling height, floor space, window
area, heat, finished surfaces closet'space, wiring (outlets hght
- fixtures).

Are -and maintenance

requitements such' as minimum height; floot space ﬁmshed
" sutfaces, wiring. ’

- NON HABITABLE ROOMS

to

subject. cogstruction code

- CEILING AND WALLS

Covering matetial must be of approved: type (.e. lath and
plaster, sheetrock, paneling) and coated (ie.. prlmcd and
painted, unless self sealing), patched at seams and edges, and
' fitted with moldings and baseboatrds. Exposed surfaces must
be cleanable. Small patches must match existing material
(texture; color, and 'type) with -approved type material. Major
patching warrants thorough repainting, Major replastering

|

%' .

tequites permits. Most walls warrant periodic cleaning and -

repainting every few years (5 - 15). Surfaces coataining lead

based paint in good condition ate code compliant.” Surfaces -

with dﬂapldated lead based paint watrant special abatcment

e Subject property: 222 Fillbert St. -
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(see telated entfies). \

and air conditioning units.)

INTERIOR SURFACE_S : | i

WINDOWS

‘regular scheduled basis (daily, weekly, monthly) by occupants.

All exposed sutfaces (walls, ceiling, floors, moldings,
baseboatds, sills, doors, frames, etc.) must be of approved type,
cleanable, durable, able to carry the imposed loads with safety,
and must be properly maintained both as part of housekeeping

and maintenance. Housckeeping must be discharged in-a

There ate other responmblhtles that fall upon the ownership
(i.e. painting).’

WIRING ]

 permit. Conversion of ungrounded outlets (2 holes)

_directly- connected to the wiring system must have all their

adaptors must-be,propetly'connected onto grounding means

All witing must be kept in its oriéinal condition and propetly
maintained. The witing system, from the service drop at utility,
pole, through fuses, breakcrs wites, outlets, switches, light
fixtures, appliances, juncton boxes, clamps, and all other ‘
accessoties wartant continuous maintenance. Alteration of
wiring inside- the walls (past the junction box) and 2ll other
major work requires permits. Switches and outlets should make .
2 positive con'tact and be fitted with cover plates as they play
amajor role’in shock and fire prevention. Light fixtures should
be fitted with indicated and 'properly rated light bulbs.

New wiring fora new or replacement garbage d1sposal requires
petrmits. Extension cotds are for temporary usage and must be
removed upon completion of use, frequent usage warrants
permanent installaton of wiring (i.e. surface mounted) under
' ' to
grounded type (3 hole) requires permits for installation. Shock
protected outlets (GFCI - ground fault circuit interrupter) are
required at bathroom, kitchen, gatage, and exterior. Allitems

hardwarein place (i.e. light fixture covers, recessed light fixture
metal housing, fan grills, filters, etc.) Circuit branches should
not be overfused, all wiring systems must meet present loads,
current demands. Switches,/ outlets within reach of tub /
shower receptacle must be relocated under permit, Grounding

Defective and non-original construction wiring (including
boxes, conduit, fixtures, etc.) and accessory contraptions can
expose occupants to. shock hazards, can damage appliances,
and can also result in electrical short citcuits and fires. All
electrical appliances and equipment must be in good working
otder, to be connected onto the main electrical system.

Breakers should-be labeled and the panel should be.readily
accessible. There should be no overgrowth around powet lines.
Wire splices should be found within junction boxes only (not
exposed). All appliances warrant proper installation and
maintenance Jaundry facilities, dishwashers, trash compactoss,

| ingress, secutity, weather protection, structutal requirements,-
fire resistivity, insulation, and listed performance.

_hardware” (16 allow for opening of guards from the inside) that

-fully, wide sashes warrant two locks. Painted over hardware

Windows must be propetly rated for their intended usage,
installed and maintained so as to afford minimum code
requirements for light and ventilation, emergency egress and

One window per habitable toom mustafford emergency egress,
(for occupants) / ingress (for emergency personnel), by
meeting minimum width, height, and area. Habitable room
window safety guards, one must be fitted with “panic
can be operated without special knowledge or effort.

Hardware (locks, latches, rollers, tracks, sash cords, pulleys,
pulls, weather stripping, labels,
maintained. Locks at hung type windows (vertically sliding

etc.)must be propetly
units) must be set within mid third of frame width and latching

must still be able to work propetly. Sash cord is rated material,
can not be.replaced with household type rope ot string, o
painted over. All moving mechanical parts (sash and roller
mechanisms, hinges, etc.y must be lubricated and / ot teplaced
28 necessary. ’

Glass paﬁes must afford full light, (decorative / tinted panes
do not count towards total light area - diffuse privacy type
panes are allowed for bathroom usage), exhibit no cracks, gaps,
or holes. Broken 2nd / or cracked glass panes must be
replaced (vs. tepaited). Replacement panes must meet required
thickness and type (safety glass if too close to doors, tub -
plexiglass material is rated differently). Replacement panes
must. be properly secured to frame (.e. “points”, metal
molding) and sealed (i.e. glazing putty). Most wood sashes are
not meant to'be fitted with weather sttfpping. Replacement or
major changes (different width, height, area) mustmeet present
day code requirements and be carried out under permit
Louver glass panes must be fully set onto holding brackets..
Broken panes constitute a nuisance (cutting jagged edges).
Windows should not rattle in the tracks.

Screens must be properly maintained (metal frame, rubber
spline, screen, hardware) or removed. Screens 2re not code
required unless subject to specific regulations (L.e. “Section 8
dwel]ings”) Window dressings are not code require& (i-e.
blinds, curtains) yet if present they must be properly
maintained. :

The areas by windows (both inside and outside) must be kept
free and clear of all obstructions (including overgrowth), in

e Sub]ect property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTRAL * San Francisco, Ca
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order to afford emergency' egress / ingress, access for
‘operation (to afford lightand ventilation). ‘Overgrowth in front
windows also allows for vermin ingress . and it constitutes
structural and fire issues / hazards

‘There are requiremerlts regarding sill height, cleréstory units,
.windows facing ~different occupancies (non residential
structures), and “set-backs”. The moldings between window
and wall must properly seal gaps in order to afford fire
resistivity, sanitation, weathet protectioh, and block vermin’
"ingress. Windows must be maintained to work as designed.

FLOORS

* Floot covenngs must be of approved type (i.e. hardwood,
carpeting, vinyl, tLh_ng - ceramic, slate, or resilient), must be
installed as - per manufacturers instructions (i.e.” proper
underlayment, seam sealer, glue type, metal edge bars, padding,

baseboards, thresholds, grout, sealers). Subfloor material is not.
an acceptable finished sutface (i.e. softwood, untreated
concrete, particle board, plywood). All flooting requires
periodic ‘maintenance and regular housekeeping such -as’
-professionall shampooing of carpeting, and sanding and
recoating ofhardwood material. Damaged flooring (peeling up,
cracks, holes) can constitute a trip / slip hazard, an unsanitary
| condition, and a rodent burrow. '

T ‘  HEATING

the floor in all habitable rooms. All heating devices must be of
approved type and permanently installed (gas lines, hard-wired-
in, flue assemblies, piping, etc.), undet permit, and maintained
properly. Replacement or major repairs trigger construction.
_permits and must meet present day code requireménts.
Portable heaters can be used.to supplement main heatlng or
for areas not rcquued to be hcated :

Filters, grills, and covers for all types of heating devices must
be regularly checked for lint and any other foreign material.
-Shut off valves, disconnects, and all other similar means must
be readily visible and available, no obstructions can be found
atound heaters, clearances must be maintained (as per
manufacturers instructions and code requitements). Factory
metal engraved labels should not be removed. Dedicated gas
valves are required for each apphance

‘Maintenance of heating units include inspecting for gas leaks,
" fume leaks, loose wires, sparking, strong foul odors, grease,
thermostats, tlmers and bracing.

Use of uqappro_ved type heating devices - (portable electric
heaters, camping gas devices) cause overloading of electrical

“Heating facilities must be capable of maintaining a room .
temperature of 68 degrees Fahrenheit at a point 3 feet above

lines, ensuing fires, and release of poisonous fumes.

| ’ _ BATHROOMS ]|

Code required air exchanges must be ensured by means of

WmdoWS'(meeﬁng minimum’ size requirements, facing‘ an
approved location) and / or exhaust fans (meeting minimum
requitements CFM - cubic feet per minute) and discharging
onto an approved location. Excess dampness resilts in mold, .
tust, lesser air quality constitutes (unsanitary condition), and
ensuing damage to paint, plaster, and metal items (i.e.,tr.lcdicine
Eabinet, vahity,_ hardwate). Cottoded
replacement (vs. repair). '

items warrant

Enamel coated fixtures that are damaged (dented, chipped)
warrant patch repairs, major recoating with approved type
material and techniques, and / or replacement. Plaster surfaces
must be coated with-enamel semigloss type paint (or similar).
Tub walls must be maintained water proof: Toilets 2nd other
plumbing fixtures must be caulked at base and around walls
and hardware. Hot and cold water are required at sink and tb. -

Exhaust fans must be checked for excessive noise (indicative
of malfunction) and excessive lint at grill (cloggages). Toilets
should be set firmly, with approved type bolts (cut off and
fitted with plastic'caps). Bathroom doors must close tightlyand’
afford pnvacy Plumbing pipe joints, fitted with rubber gaskets,

should not be sealed with teflon’ tape or similar material.

Shower ﬁ.xtures ‘must be fitted with enclosures (shdmg doots,

curtams) ’ i

I KITCHENS : ]

Kitchens must afford proper and sanitary means of food

pteparation and storage. All appliances (stoves, refrigeratoss,
exhausthoods, disposals, chshWashcrs trash compactors) must
be propetly maintained. - .
Counters should have end caps and / or blocks and all edges
.should caulked regularly Seams must be ‘water proof.

EXTERIOR DOORS" ‘ v ]
All exterior doors must be propetly rated for their intended
usage, installed and maintained as to afford minimum code
‘requitements for emergency egress and ingress, security,
weather protection, structural requirements, fire resistivity,
insulation, and listed performance.

Doors must comply. with emergency / fire regulations
, (thickness, type of core and veneer) and afford emergency "
ingress and egress. Doors must swing free and fully onto
frames and close snugly without dragging on frame (damaging
pamt7 loose and / or rattling). Dead bolt locks (one inch throw)
are code required. Safcty viewers are code required by some
mumc1p2.ht1¢s

FepeceS

Nl

Q=T Sub]ect property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTR AL San Framcisco, Ca
& Page #5

493



AUSTRAL

~ Housing Inspection Foundation

Housing lnsPcction_s
ICC / ICBO

- Mr. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI

Better Business Bureau -

Doors must meet minimum width and height (as per type of
occupancy). All hardware must be properly maintained (dead
bolt, knob lock, safety chain, hinges, viewer, etc.)

Metal labels (at hinge side) stating their rating, must not be
altered (not painted, damaged, or otherwise tampered with).

otherwise exempted by code. Screen doors are not treated as
doots by the code yet also warrant maintenance (i.e. hardware,

surfaces (L.e. veneers) ate treated in the same manner as walls
(coated, kept clean and sanitary, cleanable matetial - no bare

for security, privacy, fire resistivity, and weather protectio.

Changes to the .original opening must be done under pcrmiﬁ :
" Landings are required at both sides of doors / doorways unless
nétting). Security gates are treated as doors by the code. Door’

wood). “Windows” within doors must also be code comphant -

| .. INTERIOR DOORS

L

Doors should close, stasf closed /. open, therefore affording
privacy and room separation. The moldings between door and
wall must properly sealed in order to afford fire resistivity,
_sanitation, and inhibit vermin ingress. Molding and jamb are
rated material and can’t be substituted with non rated type
lumber. Signage is code rcqulred on some doors (ie.

all wood material mmust be coated. Locks must be of approved
type for the appropriate usage (1 e.
mamtamcd

privacy) and well

emergency exit, ADA). Veneers must be propetly maintained, -

- mechanical), even if the same unmodified piping is used.

alteration of piping inside and ./ or outside the walls, and
installation of water heaters, garbage disposals, and exhaust
fans (not replacement).

r WATER HEATERS j

Basic installation requirements include, bracing (two straps
within topand bottom thirds, 4.inches from controls, of
_structural strength - straps, fasteners, looped), water supply
flexible lines, hot and cold water lines insulated, if within 2
garage must be set 18 inches above grade and bollards setin’
front of unit, draft divester secured to flue pipe assembly with
" 3 screws , clearance in front of control and around appliance,

safety valve fitted with a drain pipe (not reduced, terminated
outside, end not threaded, not trapped, 6 inches to 24" from"
gr.ound),‘not allowed in habitable rooms, flue and flange must.
exhibit proper clearances at ceiling / wall, piping must be
double wall type beyond wall entering point, double wall flue
can not be screwed together ox reverted to single wall, must
have a cap attop, and project minimum length above roof line.’

The area around water heaters must be kept free and clear.
Replacement of unit requires . permits (plumbing and
Electrical units are also subject to code and manufacturérs -
requirements. TBcsc'appliances must be checkéd periodically
for defects and maintenance such as leaks (W'ate'r, fumes, gas),.
lint, loose items, clearances, etc: i :

PLUMBING

|

l : UNDERGROUND SYSTEMS I

The entire plumbing system must be in good working order,
from the water supply connecting point to sewer drainage
connection. All original and replacement componénts must be
of approved type, propetly installed, maintained; secured,
insulated, and withoutleaks. Fixtures, piping, fittings, valves, all
other hardware must be propetly maintained and routinely
serviced. Common issues include caulking, washets. Tub walls
must be water proof and showers must exhibit an enclosure.
Some muﬁicipa]_ities place restrictions on the type of material
(encasement of exposed sewer plastic lines, plastic piping) also
.dcpen'ding on the type of structure. Flexible water linies are
required on some instances (i.e. water heaters).

Leakages constitute unsanitary conditions, nourishment for
vermin, and dilapidates structural members and personal
belongings,and affect areas beyond subject dwellings. Flooting
discoloraion around toilet (ot any other plumbing fixture) is
indicative of raw sewage leakage (watranting replacement and
sanitation of all contaminatéd membets). Sewer waste is highly

outside of piping (after leakage) must be propetly cleaned off.

v

Work requiring pcrmits include replacement of shut off valves,

toxic, highly noxious,-and flammable. Dry raw sewage on -

Maintenance of underground systems, such as rain storm,
sewer drain, french drains, include screening and unclogging
piping to allow for proper ﬂow and to prevent vermin
harborage and fostering. -

Planters, ﬂower beds, and patches of ground around the
structure must be properly sloped and '/ or fitted with means
of drainage, to prevent flooding and water stagnaj:lon leading
to unsanitary conditions, harborage-and nourishment for
vermin, and excessive dampness of habitable rooms: :

e B ROOF ]
Roof and assemblies must be able to render structures

impervious to tain water penetraton by collecting and

diverting rain water and copdeﬁsation at-least four feet away’
from. the structure. Roofing is rated material and must meet

code requirements for fire resistivity, thermal perforrﬁz.nce,-.
and other code requitements, and must be maintained as to

meet those requirements.throughout their life span. Some -
roofs are patt of the fire escape route and warrant special

maintenance (i.e. atladders, areas of refuge, walkways on roofs,

signage). Major roof work requires permits for execution.’

| sSTe Sub]ect property: 222 Fillbert St.
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Gutters, downspouts, funnels, and scgeens, must be kept free

cracks, tears, Joose and detaching membrane / shingles, mold
at shingles, ripples. Roof maintenance issues also include facia
boards, metal flashing, shingles, rolled roofing material, tar,
screens, tar & gravel, projections (flues, plumbing pipes,
chimneys, drainage means, gates, and doors.

Patching can be attemptéd a limited number of times undl
major tear-up and reroofing i§ required. Siding, trim, windows,
and doors that are part of the roof assembly also must treat
water properly and warrant periodic inspection:

Defective roofs expose occupants and the structure to the

members. Trees and other vegetation'must be kept from direct
roof contact and should not overhang roof areas.

and clear of cloggage. Roof surfaces must be inspected for

antennas), decks / walking platforms, parapets / guardrails, |

elements and result in health issues and dilapidated structural,

self luminous signs, free and clear of obstruction). Smoke
detector batteries must be checked at least one a month and
replaced evéry six months (or as per manufacturers
instructions). Mamtenance failure hinders- the ablhty of
occupants and fire ﬁghtmg personnel to ﬁght fires and egress
/ ingress during cmergencles

| _ FIRE / EMERGENCY EXITS ]
. These exits must exhibit proper signage, well indicated and
designated,” lighted, ' fitted with automatc door closers,
magnetic door devices, and free and clear of all obstruction.
No modifications can be undertaken without permits. '

1 FIRE PROTECTION
The structute envélope must be properly maintained to afford
protection from fires originating outside the structure. Intetior
fires must be hindered from propagating within the structure
by d1schargmg proper maintenance. i

VEGETATION

]

All plant growth must be kept at least four feet away‘ from the
structure (including roof) and tended .zt all times. All
overgrowth (dead or alive) should be promptly removed as it

Plant growth should not block window area for light,
ventilation, and means of egress. Areas covered by overgrowth

also kept from ‘stajrs, guardrails, handrails (tripping hazard)
flue plpes foundations, and c]:umncys

constitutes fire, safety, sanitation, structural, and vermin issues. K

have a tendency to allow mold growth. Overgrowth must be -

The 'exteripr siding, trini, windows, overgrowth, garbage, and
" flammable material, must be propetly tended to. Replacement
door, windows, frames, ,molding, and other structuralmembers
(i.e. fire blocks, plates) must maintain and meet their required
fire ratings. Some appurtcnanccs are more conducive to fire
origination and propagation such as gas and electrical Wmng

hncs and apphances

Warnings systems include Fire Alarms, smoke ‘detectors,
carbon monoxide detectors, connections to central systems

STAIRS

.

and. to emergency phone lines, and must be routinely

Stairs and their assemblies must be maintained as to prcvent
shps falls, and afford proper ingress and egress. There are
code. rcqulrements governing rise and run, nosing, handrails,
gu'ardrails landings, illumination, headroom, anti-slip means
(ie. abrasive taping), ADA compliance, and should not be
sub]ect to alterations without permits. Major maintenance work

non compliant issues (unable to practically / physically meet
present day code) must be addressed with proper variances.
There are different requirements for interior, exterior, and
emergency. stairs. Ramps are also regulated by code
requirements and warrant similar maintenance. .

triggers compliance with present day code requirements and

maintained and tested. Active means include fire sprinklers,
fire extinguishers, fire hoses, all properly maintained and-
serviced as per requirements of the State Fire Marshall. Proper
validating tags are required.

‘Other related issues include proper installation and
maintenance of window guard panic hardware, unobstructed .
fire doots and.means of discharge for emergency egress and
ingress, proper signage, audible systems and lights (battery back
up systems), code corﬁp]iant egress windows. There are
rettoactive fire related code requirements (i.e. encasement of
interior stairs in multi- levcl multi~unit structures)

Fires should be prevented, fire fighting means should be

FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

a

]

provided, and emergeéncy egress should be readily available.

hoses, smoke detectors, zlarms, emcrgency hghtmg, door
closers, signage, light fixtures, openings for hoses,
hydrants Some of this Work (servicing of fire extingnisher and

as per orders of the State Fire Marshall and on a set schedule.
Emergency exit signs must be propetlymaintained (light bulbs,

Items requiririg maintenance include -fire cxtingui'shers fire.
and .

hoses) must be carried out by a professional licensed company -

Fires often result due to mpropcr/ﬂlegzl -construction and
repairs (illegal wn:mg, flues, etc.) and the inability to fight fires
(lack of fire fighting equipment). Further aggravating the fire .
threatis the lack of code compliant emergency means of egress
(stairs, hallways, roof access, etc.) and their appurtenances

" (adders, handrz.ds automatic door closers, s1gnage etc.)

2= e Subjeét property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTRAL San Francisco, Ca
‘a'fhod“°g

Page #7

495 |



AUSTRAL

Housing Inspection Foundation

Housin’g ]nsPcction_s '
ICC / ICBO

Mt. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI

Better Business Bureau

The' path of travel along emergency means of 'egress from
farthest point to point of discharge must be kept free and clear.
Allparts of the assembly must be propetly maintained, and not
subject to non compliant changes. Some of the appurtenances’
warrant maintenance, such as plaster walls, scissor ladders,
doors, gates, windows, etc, These areas also constitute 2 means
of ingress for emergency personnel. The original configuration
must be kept throughout (ie. width .and height of egress
windows, type of exterior doors, automatic closers, etc. -

—

FIREPLACES - ]

The entire-assembly (from basement to top chimney) requires. |

regular maintenance in order to avoid becoming a fire hazard,
a structural issue, allow water penetraton, a nuisance (falling
oversized object), and a'point of ingress for vermin. Regular
maintenance to be performed includescleaning and inspection,

if necessary by a specialized licensed professional. Proper care

should be taken for.cracks, missing moftar, and damaged fire
bricks. Full inspection of fireplace assemblies are required to
be done by a specialized licensed professional. o

SIDING . |

All components of the siding assembly such as stucco, planks,
‘shingles, shakes, bricks, panels, trims, projections, windows,
doors, chimneys etc, must be properly maintained in order to
afford fire protection, weather protection, security, zoning
trequitements, etc. Regular maintenance includes caulking of

joints / seams; cleaning, and painting.

r-" NUISANCE ]

Ttems defined as nuisance by the code include any public
nuisance known at common law or in equity jurisprudence, any
attractive nuisance which may prove detrimental to children,

abandoned wells, shafts, basements or excavations; abandoned

tefrigerators or motor vehicles, any structurally unsound
fencing or structures; or any lumber, trash, fence, debris or
vegetation which may prove a hazard for inquisitive minors.
| Nuisance items include whatever is dangerous to life and limb
_or to property or detrimental to public health, overcrowd.ung,'
insufficient ventlation . or illumination, inadequate or
unsanitaty sewage or plumbing facilities, uricleanliness, and
.whatever renders air, food or drink. unwholesome oz
detrimental to the health of human beings. Graffiti must be
promptly removed or covered. Graffiti of gang or hate nature
must be properly taken care of. :

MOLD
‘Molds are detrimental to health and safety and should not
grow within dwellings. " Molds
‘mycofoxi‘ns that result in health conditions. Non toxic molds
also constitute a. health issue as airborne particulate matter is

generate allergens and

breathed-in by occupants. All surfaces Wwithin a residential
dwelling should be cleanable and kept clean.

Mold can grow in non readily visible areas such as inside walls,
backside of ceramic tiles, behind furniture, inside HVAC ducts,
_and many other locations. Other factors contributing to mold
development clothes
improperly, heating ducts disconnected, defective sump

include dtyer vents discharging
pumps, undertable ground water, overgrowth pushing /

growing onto structure, etc.

Molds damage and eventually destroy the host surface where
it grows, it usually dilapidates personal belonglngs and / or
construction material. Mold consumes organic matters (e

leather goods) and can set its roots onto inorganic matenal |

with the same destructive result. Molds grow rapldly and
become a health issue if inhaled (2itborne), ingested, or come
in direct contact with skin (touching a contaminated surface).

The soutce of mold and damage must be’ addressed as per
'trade practices, Professional remediation must be catried out '
as per established industry standards and in a tunely manner.
Other means of correction include ventdauon for closets
(windows, vents), passive de-humidifiers (vases containing
specJal watet absorbing chemicals), ceiling fans, delay switches

" for bathroom exhaust fans, windows- opemng 100 % (louver
type), ventilation for crawl and attic spaces, etc.

. Dwellings should be made impervious to water penetration,

habitable rooms should exhibit no excessive dampness, all
plumbing systems must be free of leakage (water supply and
sewer), exterior ground water should be properly drained at
least four feet away from structures.

[ .  LEAD PAINT

Lead is a heavy metal that is highly toxic. Ttems within a
residential structure that contain lead include paint, soil, and
plumbing piping / fixtures. Lead can also be found in a
dwelling due to home hobbies, fearby construction, workers
bringing lead home from other sites, porcelam items, candy,
and medicines.

Older housing  (pre-1978) paint material is considered to

L contain lead unless otherwise proven Post 1978 housing is |

assumed not to contain lead paint. Lead paint must be properly
maintained (no chipping, dusting;, peeling off) and all
dilapidated paint must be repaired or removed. There ate strict
and detailed government regulations regarding lead based paint
condition, inspection, and abatement. Special permits and
paperwork ate necessaty to work with or disturb lead based
paint. Lead abatement protocols include training all wotkers
tending to such tasks

(inspectors, project managers,

asTre ‘Subject property: 222 Fillbert St. -
AUSTRAL San Francisco, Ca
e . G“é' Page #8
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supervisors, and workers.) Lead contaminated soil, cspecially
around children’s play atreas, must be properly abated. Some
hobbies (i.e. lead soldering) and professions (L.e. painting) may
contaminate a dwelling with lead dust or chips, thus warranting
monitoring, testing, and abatement if necessary. Older
plumbing pipes and some fixtures may reléase lead onto the
water supply, thus warrantng testlng and abatement if .
necessary. Other items that may contain lead include pottery

' used for decoration or kitchenware, that if present in a
residential sStructure, watrant testing and abatement if
nécessary. Dilapidated lead paint can be stabilized without full
abatement under some circumstances. Children are more
susceptible to the hazards of lead based paint.’

VERMIN

Vermin should be prevented from getting into structures by

closing all holes and gaps at structure envelope (le. around

doors, windows, moldings, plpmg,wmng) Overgrowth allows
for vermin travel, harborage, and ingress. Plumbmg leaks (both

sewer and watet supply) and organic matter (garbage grease)

constitute sustenance for vermin. Garbage aréas’ must be

propeﬂ}'r and regularly tended (tight fitting lids, regular pick—up

schedule, approptiate type and size receptacles). Housekeeping

duties must be properly dlschargcd in order to dlscourage

vermin mgress harborage transit, and sustenance.

Means of extermmatlng infestations (insecticides, traps) must
be properly installed as to prove effective and fiot jeopardize
the health and safety of the occupants. Reoccurring / severe
vermin issues watrant a “professional, licensed company,
contracted on a long term and structure-Wldc basis.

L SANITATION - |
| All exposed surfaces such as floor coverings, walls, ceilings,
" counters, plumbing fixtures, appliances, moldings, baseboards,
paneling, must be of cleanable material and properly
maintained by either.regular housekeeping practlces and / or
mairitenance.

| INDOOR AIR QUALITY

Ttems having a direct impact include proper ventlation

.(windows); air exchanges (exhaust fans), proper discharge of
fumes (sewer gasses, carbon monoxide), lack of mold growth,
propﬁrvhumidity levels (atound 50%), lack of loose asbestos
fibets, general housekeeping and maintenance, and proper use
of construction material and supplies.

L - SECURITY ]
- Items requiring maintenance include structurally sound
windows and doors and their locking devices. Other items
include gates, fencing, common aress llumination, vegetation

: Ho_usihg lnspcd’:ions
ICC /ICBO |

e A3 5 et b et S 20

growth, viewers; burglar alarms, intercoms, and remote door

Mz. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI

Better Business Bureau

sren g

AT A S e

st

releases.

r MISCELLANEOUS ]

" Barthquake retrofitting takes permits and it is mandatory under
certain circumstances. Items warranting maintenance include
sheer walls, hold-downs, anchor bolts, and metal plates. Set--

‘backs (space between structure and property line / adjacent

* structure) should be observed and maintained. Parking should
notbe altered without zoning / building approvals Air& Light
wells should not be enclosed without permits /" approvals.
There should be no wood soil contact. Some specific tasks

must be carried out by a specialized professional, beating a
- State issued license, lead construction
material / paint removal and dJsposal main plumbmg hnes at

city’s main. -

such as asbestos,

‘All repairs done to the structure, even if not requiring permit,

_-must be. done with accepted construction rated material,
techniques, methods ‘practices, tools, and supplies.

" Construction material exhibits 2 rating label (piping, lumber,
-wiring) and supphes includea narrative for intended usage and
application means. All' work must be done following
manufacturers directions, plans, diagrams, trade practices, and |
construction . standards. Repair, ‘réplacement, additions,
modifications, alterations must be properly cirricd out as
necessaty. ' ‘

SV=tng

R . Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTRAL " - San'Francisco, Ca
Bapgces - Page #9
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AUSTRAL HoUsin'g .]nsPccticjné- Mr Claudio A. Bluer REI

Housing Inspection Fouﬁdation . ICC/ICBO - ' Better Business Bureau
Eouy | SRR ROOM : - .| Code | Rating
# o . : * Description a : Section .| - (secpg

#2)
. LIVING ROOM |
1. | The step like structure “in front of fire place eghibits bricks impropedy set (too | 102 - B

far apart) and broken. There is mortar (between bricks) damaged and
unprofessionally repaited (missing). -

2. 'The fire placé hearth exhibits excessive soot. This condition warrants further 102 B
inspection by specialized professional (i.e. licensed chimney inspector). : '

3. | Theréisno approved type finished floot covering, there is exposed subfloor, thus | 1001(b) B
constituting an unsamtary condition. The soft WOOd matcnal has been just '
painted over.

4. | The windows outside and inside sills exhibit paint peeling off and missing | 1001(h) B
| altogether and-there is exposed bate wood matetial, thus failing to afford code ,

required weather protection for material. Should paint be found to be lead based,
it requites special abatement practices, as mandated by government regulations.

5. | The window exhibits evidence of failure to render the dwellingimpervious to rain 1001(h)| B -

water penetration. There s paint peeling off and missing altogether, thereismold | -
growth, and there ate stains. This condition will worsen with time and usage. This
condition was noted at several locations.

| 6. | Thereis hardware (at window frame / molding) that exhibits unfinished removal. -102' C
' Therte is hardware still i place and the former locations have not been patched. S '
7. | Thete is 2 not. ongmal construction electric baseboard heater that requ.tres | NR
petmits for msta.llauon / execution. : .- . L -
8. Thete are light fixtures type units at ceﬂmg that exhibit unﬁmshed removal _ | NR

. Wn:mg and / ot gas lines warrant disposition under permit.

HALLWAY

9. | The floor coveting exhibits unprofessmnal installation and it is damaged. The | 1306 B
resilient tiles are cracked.and chipped off at several locations. This conditon is -

consistent with lack of proper underlayment. There are wide gaps between tiles |

and the tles have not been set lined up. This condition will worsen with time and

usage.

10. | The front door veneer is damaged and it has been just painted over without | 102 B
patching. I ‘

11. | There is not original construction surface mounted witing that requites propet NR

permits for installation.

.zs\:slng. . » Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
pAUSTR AL - . San Francisco, Ca
'q‘,_.nadcpé’ ‘ " Page #10
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AUSTRAL

H'ousing ]nsPections ~ Mr. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI
Housing Inspection Foundation - ICcCc/ ICBQ. o . Better Business Bureau
Entry [\ ROOM Code | Rating
# . Description Section (5::2;3
KITCHEN
12 The stove enamel surface is dilapidated, thus constituting an unsamtary condltlon 1001(b)| B
This condition watrants replacement of apphance : 3
13. | The ceJ.hng light fixture exhibits non conforming mochﬁcatlons The glass cover { 701(d) B
is missing, there is an outlet adaptor, and there is a cord permanently connected. : ‘
14. | 'The floot covermg exhibits unprofessional and failed installation. There are tiles | 1306 B
| ovetlapped, loose and detaching (gaps), peeling off (top finishing layer), and '
cracked, thus constituting an unsanitary condition. This condition is consistent
| with lack of proper undetlayment.
15. | The window exhibits evidence of failure to render the dwelling impervmus t6 rain | 1001 Gt B
watet pener_tatlon Theteis paintcracked, peeling off, and missing altogether. The |
wood materialis water damaged. This condition will worsen with time and usage.-
This condition was noted at several locations. Thete is overgrown vegetatmn
pushing onto windows (from the’ out51de) Thete is paint peeling off and missing
altogether at outside sills. There is a lock that exhibits less than professmnzl_
installation (not lined up propetly with latch).
- 16. There is evidence of leakage and damage at ceiling. There are stains and cracks | 1001(b) B
in the -wood paneling members at several locauons thus. constituting an '
unsanitaty condition. - _ _
17. | The counter exhibits unprofessional and failed insf:é]latlon and lack of |1001(b) [ - B
maintenance. There is a sealing rubber molding at inner corner (at backsplash) R
it has been improperly set, it is detached, and not reset, thus consmtutmg an
unsanitary condition. - _ '
,1v8. * | Thete are non ongmal construction plumbing ]mes and shut off valves that NR -
| require proper petmits for installation. - - _
19. | The sink drain pipe is missing a ﬂange at wall entenng point, thus allowing 505(g) C -
mmsture and vermin into the structure. . : _ '
20. | The counter exhibits unprofessmnal installation. The formica top rnatenal : 1001 (b) B
exhibits 2 wide gap at seam, thus constituting an unsanitary condition. :
21. There is a door at utility closet that leads to another part of the structure (or 102 B
exterior) and it is not rated for this usage and location.
| BEDROOM |
22. | Thereisalight fixture type unit at ceiling that exhibit unfinishied removal, Wiring NR

IR g . Subject property: 222 Fillbest St.
AUSTRAL ' San Francisco,Ca
%°&°¢" " Page #11
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) AUSTRAL | Héusing ']nspections | Mr Claudio A. Bluer, RHI

" Housing Inspection Foundation . ICC / ICBO . )  Better Business Bureau

Entry

# :

ROOM

Description

Code
Section

]

Rating .

(see pg
#2y

and / or gas lines warrant disposition urider perrmt

23.

There isno approved type fiiished floor coveting, there is exposed subfloor, thus
constituting an unsapitary condition. The soft wood matetial has been just
painted over. There is no edge cap at dootway to kitchen. Thete is a trap doot

type access that is in disrepair, thus constituting a falling hazard (nuisance).

1001(b) |

24,

Thereisa fire extmgmsher tag thatis out-of-date, thus rendermg the unit expired,.
the validating tag exhibits a last service of this unit on Octobet 18, 1987, thus

constituting a fire hazard. Extmgulshers are code required to be semced ona

yearly basis by order of the State Fire Marshall.

1001 (m)

25.

The door to the Kitchen exhibits unprofesslonal and unfinished installation. The
former indentations for hinges have not been patched (and just pamted over), the
jamb is cracked due to lack of pilot holes for. fasteners, and there is onset of
peeling paint. '

102

26.

The right window exhlblts a broken lock that has not been removed. The screen
exhibits unprofesslonal installation. The .sash mechanism is dilapidated, not

allowing window to open and prowde code requlred venulatlon for this habitable |
. room. ‘

504

27. -

The ceiling exhibits cracked paint throughout. Thete is unprofess1onal patch
painting with non matching paint. This condition will wotsen with time and
usage. There is ewdence of leakage, there are stains at wall below ceiling.

102

28.

1 There is no permanent approved type source of heat able to provide code
| required heat for this room. . :

iooi@g

BATHROOM

29.

The door drags excessively on the frame and there is paint peehng off and

missing altogether at fﬂctton surfaces. There isa wa]l that also exhibits peeling |

paint.

102

30.

The _m_edicine cabinet exhibits paint peeling off and missing altogether
throughout, thus co'nsiituting an unsanitary condition. '

1001 (b)

31.

| The toilet securmg bolts are rmssmg then: plastlc caps,. thus constituting an-

unsanitary condition.

505(g)

32.

Thete is evidence of major rernodelmg work at this room that requirés permits
for installation / execution. There are new plumbmg lines and shut off valves, a

NR

ceiling electric exhaust fan, shower staJl light fixture (and junction box), etc.

Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.

o= ing
A USTRAL "~ San Francisco, Ca
BapaedS Page #12
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AUSTRAL -

.HoUsing ' _lnspections M. Claudio A. Bluef, RHI
Housing Inspection Foundation ~ .~ = ICC/ICBO Better Business Bureau
Entry. ROOM . Code . | Rating
# Description Section (5;:2 ;’g
33. | The shower stall shower head assembly is loose. Thereis a gap a:cound pipe. The | 1001 ® 1 B
attaching means (coppet clamp) CXhlbltS non conformmg installation. ’
34. | Thedoor does not latch, thus not affordmg pnvacy to the occupants. The noted 505(@2 B

lock is non conforming (hook and eye screws).

| END OF REPORT

EXTERIOR
35. | Theteis a structural wood member that exhibits illegal installation. Thereis piece. | 1001(c) B
of lumber attached to this structute (with an undcr51zed wood block) and to :
adjacent property deck structure. :
' 36. . | There is fencing attached to this structuze and ad]acent property 1001(c) .-

* Mr. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI

s Subject property: 222 Fillbert St. -
pusiBAL San Prancisco, Ca- .
"’lhee\‘-\?g ' Page #13
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AUSTRAL . Héuls.ing ' ]nsPections - M. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI

Housing Iﬁspection-Fouﬁdation. ‘ICC /ICBO . — Better Business Bureau

l ‘ - Bed

- Living

Image 1. Room layout.

’}d‘.‘sh’o N ] Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTRAL _ San Francisco, Ca
B Page #14
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AUSTRAL - Hoﬁsing ]nspcctiéns‘ i Mr.CiaudioA.Bl‘uer,RHI

Housing Inspection Foundation - ICC / ICBO . Better Business Bureau

limage 1. Fire place damaged brick and mortar,

Image 3. Living, bricks by fire place -
unprofessional installation. :

‘ . g » : Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
pAUSiR Al ) " San Francisco, Ca .
et Page #15
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AUSTRAL ' Housfn Inst-cctions l\ir.ClaudioA..Bluer‘,RHI.
/. jousing P

'Housing Inspection Foundation : -1ICC /ICBO -~ : . Beiter Business Buteau

flimage 4. Fire place heatth excessive soot.

<

image 6. Exposed subfloer just painted oyér.

mage 5. Winddw sill paint peeling off and
missing altogether. -

- 2o =g Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
' . N s1h QL ) . B San Francisco, Ca



AUSTRAL L Héusiﬁg. lnspcétions M. CiaudioA. Blue:r,RHI"

‘Housing Inspection Foundation . ICC/ICBO Better Business Bureau

Image 9. Another [ocation.

S s ‘ Subject property: 222 Fillbert St
AUSTR AL . - San Francisco, Ca
. _f’*a.,r.i?é’_ ' . o - P'age #17
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AUSTRAL , ) Housing ‘ ]nsPéctions Mzt. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI
Housing Inspection Foundation ICC /ICBO Better Business Bureau

Image 10. Evidéncc of leakage and damage at -
window.

- Imége 11. tht fixture at ceiling unfinished
removal. ' '

. Qs e .~ Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
‘ . pust LA ‘ San Francisco, Ca
qthe‘-;@’é' Page #18
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' -- AUSTRAL ' | Houéing lnsPécjtiéns ' "Mt._ ClaudiéA.Biuer,RHi

Hoﬁsing Inspection Foundation - 1CC / ICBO K Better Business Buteau

Image 13. Another location.

Image 15. Hallway, front door uﬁprofessibnal
painting. '

Image 14. Another location.

S e ‘ - Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTRAL ' : . ) San Francisco, Ca ’
Fengcns o - - Page#d
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ICC / ICBO SR " Bettet Busiriess,Bﬁreau

Housing Inspection Foundation

e A ATt R A A S RN S 6

8 image 16 Floor tiles unprdfessional installation
§ond damaged. . “ ‘

. I o : ' Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
Lo . AU S‘ "L : San Francisco, Ca
%ad‘\°¢" Page #20
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: AUSTRAL , Hoﬁsihg ']nspe.cti\ons. . l\ir.Claudio‘A.Blucr,rRHI

Housing Inspection Foundaton _ Icc/ ICBO : | Better Busim:ss Buteau

Image 19. Kitchen, stove surface ailapidated.

;

[image 20. Flooting unprofessional installation.

S , Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTR AL . Sdn Fraacisco, Ca
%*05&05 - . - Page #21
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AU STRAL | - Housing “[r:stcCtio_ns | »' Mt. Claudio A. Bluet, RHI

Housing Inspection F.oundation - v I_CC / ICBO B_etter»Busiyness Bureau

dlmage 24. Another location.

Image 23. Water intrusion at window.

g , Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTRAL : . ~ SanFrancisco, Ca
B Page #22
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AUSTRAL Housing ]IhSPections Mr.ClaudbA.Bluér;RHI

Housing Inspection Foundation - . ICC/ICBO ~ Better Business Bureau

Ceiling cvidéﬁcc of leakage and

v

Image 26. Another location.

"

S Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTRAL ‘ San Francisco, Ca
: T g ‘Page #23
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o AUSTRAL - ‘HOUSiﬂg. ]nsP‘c.c_tionsl‘ I\%r'.Claudio'A.'BIuer_,RHi

Housing Inspection Foundation ICC / ICBO : Better Business Bureau

Image 28. Counter unprofessional failed tepairs.

“limage 30. Another view.

Image 29. Counter top 'unpfofessional

installation (gap).

asve L Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
B AU sTiRAL § ) ) San Francisco, Ca
Frnoc™® ' ~ Page #24
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AUSTRAL | .Hﬂoqsing ]nspecfions 'Mr.ClaudioA.Bluer,RHI"

Housing Inspection Foundation : ICC /ICBO . ' .~ Better Business Bureau

Image 31. Bedroom, light fixture unfinished
removal. o :

Image 33. Exposed subfloor painted over.

lmaée‘ 32. Fire extinguisher tag expired.
Cropped image. :

’

. ) L N . +Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
- ) L ) i auUSiIR AL ) San Francisco, Ca
o - oo .;,*aed&;é’ ‘ N o Page #25

513



AUSTRAL _ | _Ho'usingb ]nspcctions -Mr.ClaudioA.Bluer,RHI

Hbusing Inspection Foundation - ~ICC /I1CBO B * Better Business Butreau

Image 34. Damaged trap door at floot.

image -36. Exterior, structural work non
conforming installation. L

Image 35. Fencing non conforming installation.

S Errg,

< , Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
pausih AL San Francisco, Ca
g en | ' Page #26
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| AUSTRAL P HouSiﬁg ' lnéPcctions Mz. Cléudio A. Bluer, RHI

Housiﬁg Inspection Foundaton - ~ ICC/ICBO Better Business Bureau

mage 39. Unprofessional painting.

lmage 38. Bath door draggmg on frarne and
peeling paunt ’

<o _ Sub]ect property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTR AL - : * San Francisco, Ca
’o*hed*\é’ : : . ' Page #27
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AUSTRAL - . ]—-]‘ousir.lg" ]nspec’c_ions' | M. Claudio A. Bluer, RHI

Housing Inspection Foundation ICC /ICBO o ~ Better Business Bureau

Image 40. Door axagging on frame and peeling v
paint. - . S :

#image 42. Medicine cabinet paint pe"eli‘ng-off g
and missing altogether.

Image’ 41. Shower st_édl‘ shower head pipe
assembly non conforming installation.

- e _ Subject property: 222 Fillbert St.
AUSTR at - San Francisco, Ca
R SR Page #28
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Edwin M. Lee, Mayor‘

City and Gaunty of San Francisco
Vivian L. Day, C. B 0. Dnrector - '

' Department of Burlding lnspectmn

- May 16, 2011 -

'REPORT OF PHYSICAL INSPECTION -
APPLICATION CC- 5974

: LErry Habéggér_ |
. 8 Nipier Lane -
: San Francxsco, CA 94133

.Dear Properfy Owner

.T_u accordance w1th your request for a repoxt of physmal mspectlon 'of the property located at
8 N apxer Lane ‘& 222~222A Fﬂbert Street, the fouovwng report is hereby Subm_ltted ;

o Under the provisions of the law, it is necessary that ‘you cotrect all. vwlanons hstcd in thig
report within six (6) months of. tbe date of ﬂns Iatter. Your prumpt a.ttent]on to this wﬂl be

.t

apprecmte:d
 Please follow the mstrumons ouﬂmed on the last page of thls report.

. If further ifformation or ass1stan ce is rcquu‘ed regardmg amy itents cited in the Building, Elccmcal
or Pluinbing portions of this report, please contact the appropriate inspector listed on that portion of
the report. You must obtam SGparate Bmldmg, Elcctncal and Plumbmg penmts before starting: emy »

- Work

~ Very truly yours,

Chief Building Fnspector
. Bwldu}g I_nspgcmop Divigion -

- \;nbimisx\db};ﬁ}w\msﬁ_smceg\snzbus_coquo_convznsrommncd&mspmﬁun_ncpom.

: Bulldlng lnspecﬂon Diviefon - .
1680 Misslon Street - San Francisco CA 54103
- -Offlcé (415) 558-8570 - FAX (415) 558-6474

Wabsita: WIRW. Sfdbl og
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B6/18/2811 14:38 4155678967 ' TERENCE KEENE . PAGE 83/88

... . Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
. Vivian L. Day, C.B.O,, Director

City and Connty of San. Francisco
N Departiment of Building Inspection _

Dateof Report: Aptil 12,2011 © . Date of Tnspectiori: ~ 4/06/11
Report of Condition at: -8 Napier Lane & 222-222A Fﬂbért Street  Plhysical Inspection: CC~ 5974 |
Owner of Record: Larry Habegger . . Block: 0085 Lot 007

Mailing Address: 8 Napier Lane, o ,
R  SanTFrancisco, CA 94133 o
‘ . . Descripﬁidﬁ_ of Property ’
The premises contain 4 3 étory, wood framed, Type 'V building ﬁﬁouﬁ basenjént. Theére is an airahgéniént -
for 3 dwelling units R-3 occupaney on 3 floors. There is no off street parking for this building. - :

" The original construction. date of this building is unknown, according to the report of residential building
‘record. There are no other outstanding Building, Electrical and Plumbing violations tiotices issued
against this building, according to our Complaints Tracking System. The dimensions of this Jot are 30ft.
X 32,75t and is zoned RH-3. S T

‘ " Building a.ud Housing Inspecﬁqn Report |
The San Fraricisco B_uilfiiﬁg; Housing and Mechanical Cbld_e violations conitained héfein dre those that
were observed.at the time of inspection. If other, or similar, concealed violations become evident ag

- corrective work progrésses, they also shall be cottected in accordance with thie San Francisco Building,
Housing and Mechanical Code." L Lo A S
General Building: | |

 No visible building code Violations obsefved at titne of this inspection. .

. .. Building Inspeetlon. Division : _ o
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103 .~  Pagelofé
Office (415) 558-6570 ~ FAX (415) 558-6474 '~ o
" Website: wwwafdbiorg . .
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-BP6/1B/2011 14:38 4155678367 ) TERENCE KEENE : . . PAGE 84/.@8
{

. Report of Condition at Premise(s):

, ) - " Pageldof§
. § Napier Lane & 223.202A Filbert St . . - = E

G974
" 8 Napier Street: |
~ 'No visible building code violatioris observed at time of this fnspection. -‘
' . 222 Filbert Street: -
No ﬁéiblcf building code violations observed af tirge o_f thig inspection.

222A Filbert Street:

L Dobr to umt shgﬂ be provided \'irithg_mjnﬁmlm 135 degree view W'ﬁich doés hot havc sighﬁn.g
- capability when viewed fom the .oiﬁsidé.'SFBC:Seg'. 1003422~ T e T
2. Provide proper access for fqmécé' at crawl .spa'ce: SFBC Seo, 304.0 |
If you tequire any further information regarding this pbrti&n of the report, please ¢all building fnspector
Adwin Lau at 415-558-6349 (desk) ot 415-558-6570(main) between 7:30AM to 4:00 PM, or by emai]
- adwinlau@sfgovorg o _ S ' I :
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'86/18/2011 14:38 4155678957 _TERENCE KEENE PAGE ©5/@88 -

-

Report of Condltton at Premlse(s) I . e
8 Napier Lane & 222-222A FilbertSt .~ . T .4 3721’6

Eiécﬁ-iéaf Inspecﬁon Report

Tfhe San Francxsco Electncal Codc wolauons contamad Kerein are thoge that were observed at the’ time
_ of i mspection. If other, ot similat, concealed violations become evident as corrective work progresses
they also shall be corrected in accordance with the San Francmco Elcctncal Code o

, UNIT 3 NAPIER LAN‘E
1. | :Install a bondmg ccmductor betwwn ihe hoi and"'co_ld water pipiné sy'stcﬁm ,s;t the Water heater, SFEC
: Sect10n250 104(A) ' . T o ,

2.. 'Replace the unapproved dord + Wmng in the bedroom with an elcc:’ﬁical installation suitable for the.
' condmonsofuse SFDCArucIeSQ 126 SRR TR P .

- 3. Install or restore as apphcablez, the requued-'main grounding for _the.hi_,aiu el-éctri'cél service, SFEC
. Section 250 Part L | S R

' 4. Install a boudmg condUGtor between The mtcnor gas piping éyétem and the grounding electrode
conductor SFEC Sectwn 250 104(]3) S o

UNIT: 222 F]LBERT STREET

" 5. Replace the mapproved cord ermg in thc kltchen w1th an cIechaljiustaliatiOn suitable for th.é,. '
condmons of use, SFEC Artlcle 89. 126 : o '

6. Access to all walls was not avaﬂable at the time of pectmn Prov1de clca.rance to the baseboard
heater Fu:ther mspectwn may. cxpose wolaﬁOns of the SFEC .

"UNIT: 222A FILBERT S'I’REET*

7. Iustall addmonal stpports or fastenmg dewces for the

tes ’c'cmdmt‘ installation at the rear door SFEC
‘Section 300.11 . T

: 8 Install or ma.mtam as apphcable hghtmg otrtlct in Lhe crawl space
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»

14:38 4155678367

86/18/2011
. ( {
Report of Condition at Pre;:mse(s) ' - . P'aée 40f6
8 Napier Lane & 220~220A Filbert St .- S .. CC5974

9. Prowde documcnmtton of eléctrical pertnit approval for the umit remodel msmllatwn,

If documentation is unavailable, follow the procedure below:
a) - Have a state-licansed (CIO) contractor file an electrical permit mth fees of $240.00 .
b)  Have contractor consult with the district electncal mspector to determme the extent of wnmg :

R " exposure necessary to perform an, inspection
o) I-Iave contractor cofrect any wolahons observed and axrange 4 follow-up mspecﬂou :

 Basedon thc above report, the, vlolatlons contained herein shall be correctcd by a Cahforma State hccnsed
-+ electrical contractor, subject to clectrical permit and inspection requirements. NO ELECTRICAL WORK
. SHALL BE PERFORMED UN’I'E A VALID DLECTRICAL PERMIT IS ISSUED o o

‘If you necd addmonal mformanon regardmg this re:port, please telephone Inspector .Tames Rced at 415 558- "
6036. O:fﬁcehours 730’c0830AMand3 15to400PM e . o
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. PAGE. 87/08

’ @.6-/16/281.1 14:.58_ 4155670967 ' : - TERENCE KI;B\E
o {‘ . |
Report of COIldlthI). at Prcmlse(s) . - : o B - .
, . - 5
8 Napler Lave & 222-222A Filbert St o : S ‘ (1;?3%%9’;3&“

Plumbmg Inspecﬁon Report :

' CQMOn'Aren" | _. : -
; 1. The water service to the buﬂdmg is undersw:d (CPC Sec. 610 O)
2 Vacuum breakers requxred at all hose b1bs (CPC Sec 603 0)
3 1 487 coppcr pxpe at crawl space is mcorrectly capped off, (CPC Sec 101 4)
zzz Filbert Street: | '
| 4 The water hcater is msta.lled in an unapproved locatron. (CPC Chapter 5)
: 222A Fl.lbert Street o .
5. The water hcater oﬁ‘ of bathroom | is mc:orrectly mstalled (CPC Chapter 5) .
‘ 6. The fumace ﬂue is mstaﬂcd w1tl1 incorrect matenal (CMC Chaptcr 8) |
8 Napler Lane - | o
7 The Ieg tub valve requires a Dressure valve dewce (CPC Sec 418. 0)
| 8 ‘The- water l:teater rehef valve is mcorrccﬂy termmated (CPC Sec 508 5) .
9 The dram for water heater pan is mcorrectly mstalled (CPC Sec 508 4y

10 The waste and vent piping fcr the latchen smk and lavatory and bathtub i mcomectly mstalled (CPC
' Chapter 7, Chapter 9 . Lo L _ ‘ .

- If you require any ﬁm:her mf'ormauon or assmtance regardmg this portlon of the report, plcase call
I.nsPector Bob Christman at 558 6055 between 7: 30 8:30 AM and 3:00 - 4:00 PM

;
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. - ' S o . PAGE ©8/@8
" BR/18/2811 14:38 4155678367 . | TERENCE KEENE _ | I

Report of Condmon at Prcm1sc(s) , AP Page 6 of 6
8 Napler Lane & 222-222A Fllbcrt St . _ C ' _ CC 5974 -

INSTRUCTIONS TO OB’I‘AJN PERM]TS FOR CONDOMINTUM CONVERSION

1. APPLICANT TO OBTAJN ONE (1) BUILDING PERMIT APPLY “BUILDING PERMI"I‘” AT
-+ 1660 MISSION STREET, 1"FLOOR. | . -

-Bring a copy of your ‘Report of Physical Ins;;ecﬁon” for reference.
Write “T'o Comply with Physieal Inspection Report #CC—’5974”
on Line 16 of Bluldmg Apphcatzon (descnptlon of work) -

2 PLANS REQUIRED ALONG WITH BUILDIN G APPLICATI QN POR THIS PROJECT
‘ O YES X N O

3. APPLICANT TO OBTAIN ELDC'I‘RICAL PERMIT/S

California state hcensed contractors C-10 will be required.
Under the “Degcription of. Wotk by this Permit”; -

Write:: To Comply with Physxcal Inspection Report #CC~5974 (E!edncal Report)

4. APPLICANT TO OBTAIN ONE 1) PLUMB]NG AND ONE (1) MECHA.NICAL PERMIT o

California stafe licensed contractors C-36 and C-20 will be, required.
. Under the “Description of Work Covered By This Perinit": :
. Writei To Comply with Phymcal Inspectmn Report #CC~5974 (Plumbmg Report)

5. FOLLOW UP ]NSPECTIONS

" Have the applxcat:on (pemnt) nuobers Wlth you when call for § mspectlons
CALL 415-575-6955 for building, electrical and plumbing ; inspections.

District Inspectors for Building, Electrical and Plumbing will be respons1ble for all the rcquirsd
- follow up mspccﬁons including the final mspectxons _

6. ON TI-IE DATE OF IN SPECTION APPOH‘JTMENT

Prov1dc Buﬂdmg Job Card for District Electrical & Plumbmg Inspectors to sign off.

Prior to final building i m.spcction, the clcctm:al and plmnbmg mspectors have to-sign o:Ff your
 building job card. _

7 PROJ'ECT COMPLETION

A certificats. of final comp]ctlon and 0ccupaucy (CF C) will be issue by the dlstnct buﬂdmg
mspector upon final s1gn off on buﬂdmg job card ' _

8 ADDI’I‘IONAL CONTACT INFORMATION

Call (415) 558-6349 if you noed firther assistance. :
Or go to www, sfdb; org dnd look f‘or staff phonc dlrectory
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Iuspection Services Division '
City and Ceanty of San Francisco

1660 Mission Street 6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103—2414 .
(415) 5586220 Fax: (415) 558-6249 Email: DBEHIDCompiamts@sfgov org Wehsite: www.sfdb:.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION S COMPLAINT: 201148306
OWNER/AGENT:  HABEGGER LARRY F \ ' .
MAILING S e DATE: 06-JUL-11 |
ADDRESS: HABEGGER LARRY F 1 | L o
8 NAPIER LANE . LOCATION: 222 FILBERT ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA BLOCK:_ 0085 LOT: 007
- ' NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT
94133 _ ' ' S
BUILDING TYPE: APT . USE TYPE: R2
' YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS‘
ITEM DESCRIPTION £
I THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS = 222 FILBERT STREET. - _
. NOTED. . , e , :
2 REPAIR WINDOW AND FRAME (1001(h),b,d,708 HC) - REPAIR WINDOW TO PROPER WORKING ORDER IN

- THE BEDROOM. WINDOW CURRENTLY DOES NOT .
CLOSE ALL THE WAY CREATING A GAP AT THE
BASE AND WILL NOT STAY OPEN.

3 COMPLY WITH SECTION 604 OF THE SAN FRANCISCO COMPLETE AND »RETURN 'TO HOUSING INSPECTION
: SERVICES THE COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT FOR

KITCHEN CEILING TRIM, KITCHEN WINDOW
FRAMES, THE MEDICINE CABINET IN THE )
BATHROOM AND THE BASE BELOW THE BATHROOM .
" SINK WHERE PAINT IS CHIPPING AND/OR PEELING.

HOUSING CODE(604 HC) ,
' SECTION 604 OF THE SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING
.  CODE(ATTACHED WITH THIS NOTICE OF
o . , VIOLATION)
4 - REPAIR SINK (1001, b, d HC) , , -SECURE LOOSE KITCHEN FAUCET.
. -REPAIR LEAK AT THE ANGLE STOP ON THE COLD
~ : _ _ . SIDE OF THE BATHROOM SINK, _
5 REPAIR ELECTRICAL OUTLET (1601e,5,d HC) E REPAIR/REPLACE CRACKED ELECTRICAL OUTLET
: BEHIND THE BED IN THE BEDROOM.
6§  SECURE LOOSE SHOWER SPOUT. (1001£b,dHC) .~ IN THE BATHROOM.
7 REPAIR LIGHT (100164 HC) REMOVE ADAPTOR PLUGGED INTO LIGHT AND
: , RESTORE KITCHEN LIGHT TO PROPER WORKING
. , I ORDER.
8  PAINT CEILINGS (1001b4, 1301 HC)  ~ PAINTING REQUIRED ON THE KITCHEN CEILING,

_ Page 1
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDIN G INSPECTION

Housing Inspection Services Division -
* City and County of Sax Francisco

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

, Disturbing lead based paint can be EXTREMELY DANGEROQUS
‘to dwelling occupants and visitors, particularly to young children,
. Pregnant women, pets, and to people performmg work on the

premises.,
For interior or exterior paint removal Always wet the surface
contain and properly dxspose of leaded paint. If you are unsure -

. whether the paint is !eaded, you should test it prier to performing

any work. If the paint is found to-contain lead, you should consult
with an expert about appropriate procedures. Proper containment
and 3-day notification is required for exterior jobs of more than 10
sq.fl. (Sec.3423, SFBC) :
Informatlonal packets are avaﬂabie at (415) 558—6088

" You can contact the San Frauczsco Childhood Lead Poxsonmg

Prevention Program at: (415) 252-3800 for free advice, IF YOU
CAUSE LEAD DUST TO BE CREATED, YOU.COULD BE

' LIABLE FOR ANY ILLNESS CAUSED BY THE DUST.

Crdinance #446-97,

- REPAIR KITCHEN COUNTER TOP (1001b, d HC) _

REPAIR DAMAGED WALLS (1001b,h,d HC)

REPAIR FLOOR COVERING (1001b,j,d Hc)

IBLIMINATE MOLD/MILDEW ON WALLS
-~ (1301,1001B(13),1306 HC) :

REPAIR TILING AND BASE OF F IREPLACE (1001bd HC)

527

1668 Mission Street 6th Flgor, San Francisco, Cahﬂm;ia 94193-2414 _
(415) 558-6220 Fax: (415) 558-6249 Email: DBH—IIDComp!smts@sfgov org Wehsite: www, sfdb:.org

. COMPLAINT:
LEAD WARNING.

201148306

-SECURE AND RESEAL THE LAMINENT COUNTER
TOP BEHIND THE KITCHEN SINK AT THE WALL AND
AT THE FAR END OF THE COUNTER.

-ALSO REMOVE GLUE FROM PREVIOUS MOLDING
STRIP BEHIND KITCHEN FAUCET AREA AND WALL.
-REPAIR AND SEAL HOLE AT THE BASE OF THE
NORTH/EAST WALL IN THE BEDROOM. AFTER
REPAIR IS MADE, PAINT THE AREA.

-REPAIR AND SEAL HOLE AT THE TOP OF THE ~
HALLWAY CEILING WHERE THE SPRINKLER PIPE
COMES THROUGH THE WALL. AFTER REPAIR IS
MADE, PAINT THE AREA. -

- REPAIR/SECURE FLOORING IN THE BEDROOM NEAR |

THE BATHROOM ENTRANCE. FLOORING IN THE
AREA ELASGWEANDCREATBSAWPPINGHAZARD.'
IN THE MEDICINE CABINET IN THE BATHROOM

* REPAIR AND SEAL THE HOLES AND CHIPPING
- MORTAR IN THE FIREPLACE AND SECURE THE

LOOSE BRICKS AROUND THIE EDGES OF THE
FIREPLACE."

Page 2



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

' Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco

_ 1660 Mission Street 6th Floor, San Franczsco, Cahfomm 94103-2414

(415) 558-6220 Fax: (415) 558-6249 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

' NOTICE OF VIOLATION'
15 ‘INSPECTOR COMMENTS

COMPLAINT : 201148306
It is the property owrer's responsibility to be present or direct:

his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry

' tothe Inspector of those areas not accessed during the jmitial

inspection as specified, and/or to provide access to all areas
cited within this Notice.

If the pmperty owner cannot attand the scheduled reinspection
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector,
and provide all tenants with notification as required by

- California Civil Code Section 1954 (San Francisco Housing

Code Section 303(b), if any dwellings, apartment units or -
guest rooms are to be accessed during the reinspection.

ALL ITENS HMUST BE COEPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS REINSPEC’FION DATE : 05 August 2011 02: OO PM
IT 1S RECOMMENDED TEAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REIRSPECTION DAT!/TmE.

~ CONTACT EOUSING IKSPEGI'OR : Hamry DerVartanian AT 415-575-6990

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INIT’IAL RE-INSPECTION, A $I70 00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE

VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED SFBC 108.8

528
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Gmail - 222 Filbert Street, San Francisco

L of 2

' https://mail.google.com/mai]/?_ui=2&ik=daa87&270c&vie§v=pt&q=pat....

Toben‘er'Joséph <tobener@gmail.com>

t»;(ik;eygﬁt

Patnck O Rlordan@sfgov org <Patr|ck o' Rlordan@sfgov org> © Mon, Jul 11, 2011 at 3:48 PM
To: jtobener@tobeneriaw.com '

- ce: Adwm Lau@sfgov. org, Daniel. Lowrey@sfgov org, Edward. Sweeney@sfgov org

Hi Joseph,

| have contacted a representative from our City Attorney's Oﬁ' ice as well as conferring with both the Chief
Building lnspector and a Deputy Director here at DBI.. :

The CFC may be lssued SO Iong as the appropriate people at DPW are made aware of the Housing Notice of
Violation.

We intend to make our counterparts at DPW ful!y aware of the. outstandlng Housmg Inspection mamtenance
requirements.

Artlcle 9, section 1983:

As a condition of Final Map approval the subdivider must demonstrate that all applxcable
provisions of the City's Housing, Building and City Planning Codes have been met and that
all violations of such codes have been satisfactorily corrected or, upon the approval of -
the Director, and prior to recordation of the Final Map or Parcel Map, funds have
been adequately escrowed or bonded to assure completion of such correctlve work
prior to the closing of escrow of any unit in the prOJect

The ‘Di(ector mentioned in the above language is in reference to DPW.
_ ltems relating to electrical are best handled by that division. .
Regards,

Patrick O'Riordan

Senior Building Inspector -
"Department of Building lnspectlon

1660 Mission Street:

San Francisco, CA 94103

(415) 558 6105

From: Joseph Tobener <jtobener@tobeneraw.com>
To: patrick.o'riordan@sfgov.org

 Date:  07/08/2011 02:35 PM

Subject: . 222 Filbert Street, San Franciscb
Sentby:  lobener@amail.com

[Quoted text hidden]
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Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

City and Cdunty of San Francisco - .
Vivian L. Day, C.B.O., Director

Department of Building Inspection

July 21, 2011

Physical Inspection Report CC-5974
‘ 222 Filbert Street

Mr. Joseph S. Tobener. o |
Tobener Law Center

21 Masonic Avenue, Suite A
San Francisco, CA 94118

Dear Mr. Tobener:

This correspéndené_é isin regafds to the property located at 222 Filberf Street (aka 8 Napier Lane), San

‘Francisco, California. ‘ S - - B

Buildihg, Plumbing, and Electrical inspections were.perfdrmed for the compilation of the Physical Inspection

- Report (CC-5974). . - ) : : o » I :
A building permit (PA#2011 06168272) was subsequently approved and issued for compliance with the report.

Inspections were again performed to verify the correction of the items listed on the report and compliance was
noted. : ' S ' -

t

Complaints were then filed with the Housing, Building, Electrical, and Pvlumbi-ngblnspection Divisions. Four

- Senior Inspectors from the respective disciplines noted above respondéd to the complaints and it was

determined that the only concerns were mairtenance related issues which were documented on-a Housing
Notice of Violation. S A : , E

The Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy was issued for compliance With the Physical Inspection
~ Report and the Department of Public:'Works was notified of the. outstanding Housing Notice of Violation relating
~ to the maintenance issues. - - : : o o :

If you have any questions regarding this matter you may contact Senior Buiidin"g Inspector Patrick O'Riordan at
- (415) 558-6105. ' S B o . -

Edward Sweengy,
Deputy Director

_cct Patrick O’Riordan, Sr. Bldg. Inspector . - '

BIDFile . : ' ' .
co ) P:\corresp\2011\222filbertstreet.doc

Edward Sweeney, Deputy Director — Inspection Services
1660 Mission Street— San Francisco CA 94103
Office (415) 558-6142 ~ FAX (415) 558-6435" -
Email: Edward.Sweeney@sfgov.org
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City and Caurity of San Frincisca

Fuxt 3. Sm%u. FE, PLS,
City Engineur & Deputy Director of Enginesricg.

Data: July 14, 2011

. Dear SirfMadarm; _

Phona: (415) 5548827

: %5‘ ' Fa; (412) 534-5324

Depastment of Pubii: Works

Office of (& City and County Survéyor
575 Stmvenson Streel, Rooim 410

San Francisco, CA 34103

Bruce R Storrs, Cily and County Sutveyor

Approval of Tentative Map for

3 Units Gondo Conversion
Block. Lot
. —poss__por.
iy »:_.-FH_BERT ST pess- por_

This Es ta advise you that based of our ﬁncﬂngs the Cfty and Ccunty Surveyor has made hus decislon
' afﬁmfng the appmvaE of the sub;ect Tentative Map » . . a

The City and County Surveyer togetherwrm the Planning Department and Deparfmeﬂt of Bua!dmg
Inspection have reviewed the application for confarmily with the General Plan, and with the
" requiraments of the Subdivision Map Act, the San’ Franc:sco Subdivision Code and appiieabte

regulations for the Tentative Map.

Subdivision Code Section 131 4 provides that an appeai of the decision of the City and County
Surveyor may be made to the Board of Supervrsors, located at 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place Roorr

244, telephone number (415) 564-5184,

Any such appeal must ba filad In writing with the: Clerk of the Beard wihin tan {10) days of the
date of this lettar along with & chack in the ammmt cf $284 made outto the Department of

FPublic Works,

The file far this project is. avalfabla for viewing at the Ofﬁce of the: thy and Caunty Surveyor Iocated at
875 Stevenson Sfreet, Room 410 during regular business hours, _

If you have any questions on this matter, ptaase cantact us at (41 5} 554—5827 ar our ema:i addres&

subdivision. mapptng@sfdpw org

C:fy an& Cbunty of San Francisca

TMPROVING THE QL;FIJTY OF LIFE lV.S'eiﬂ FRANC‘[SCO

Customer Service

Tfmmmrk ’ © . Chtinuans lmprovement
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City Hall o
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
. Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163 :
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

| NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND GOUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and Counfy of
San Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public
_hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard:

- Date: » Tuesday, September 6, 2011
Time: 12:30 p.m. ‘ |

- Location: - Room 416, 4™ Floor located at City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett -
' ' Place, San Francisco, CA 94102 o : e

Subject: File No. 110840. Hearing of persons interested in.or objecting to the

. decision of the Department of Public Works dated July 14, 2011,
approving a Tentative Parcel Map for a 3-unit condominium '
conversion located at 8 Napier Lane/222-222A Filbert Street,
Assessor’s Block No. 0085, Lot No. 007. (District 3) (Appellant: -
Terence Keene) ’ ' i

Pursuant.to Government Code Section 65009, notice is hereby given, if you challenge,
in court, the matter described-above, you may be limited to raising only those issues youor
someone else raised at the public hearing described in this-notice, or in written correspondence
delivered to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public hearing. o

In accordance with Section 67.7-1 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, persons
who are unable to attend the hearing on these matters may submit written comments to the City
prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be made a part of the official public
records in these matters, and shall be brought to the attention of the Board of Supervisors. '
Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, Room 244, City
Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to this
matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board and agenda information wili be- -
available for public review on Thursday, September 1, 2011. ‘

VN7 AT -1 >
Angela Calvillo o
Clerk of the Board

PUBLISHED: - August 26, 2011
POSTED/MAILED: ~ August 26, 2011

542



